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PREFACE

For want of a better name we call this page a preface. We shall use it to
explain the outline, which is used in the family of Peter Kuhn, as well as to call
your attention to a few interesting facts which we think you should note as
you read the pages of this book.

Each step in the outline represents a generation. The children of Peter and
Catherine Appler-Kuhn are represented by Sections. Only seven sections will be
found as only seven children grew up to leave descendants. The grandchildren
of Peter and Catherine Appler-Kuhn are represented by parts. The order of the
outline is as follows:

SECTION.

PART.

I. (Roman numerals)
A. (Capital letters)

1. (Arabic numerals)

a. (Small letters)

aa. (Double letters)

A capital B represents birth; D, death, and M, marriage dates. Where dates
are not available dashes fill the space. Line spaces are also left where names
were not reported.

One of the most interesting facts the committee noted while compiling this
history was the choice of profession made by many of the family. We are able to
count literally hundreds who, at some time in their lives, have practiced the teach
ing profession. Many continued the profession throughout life. Some have chosen
the medical profession and also the ministry. Politics, national, state and county,
has interested a great number in all generations. A few have made a place for
themselves in the world of literature and art, and in the last generation a few-
have become nationally known radio artists. Not a few have chosen the pro
fession of farming and some have become nationally known in this field. We
are able to count less than two dozen divorces in the entire family.

The first Ohio Kuhn familv reunion was held on Saturday, September 30,
1899, in Iron Springs Park, near Shelby. O. One hundred and twenty-five mem
bers were present and Peter Kuhn of Jackson Township was elected president,
with Jesse Kuhn of Plymouth Township, secretary. The idea for a reunion of
the family once each year grew out of a conversation between Catherine Haulman
Taylor and Mrs. Peter Kuhn whilo attending a farmers' picnic. They thought
the family was becoming too widelv separated and sponsored a picnic dinner
which developed into tbp Ohio Kuhn Reunion Association. The first reunion, held
in Pennsvlvania. was held near Greencastle in 1900. Both family reunions are
held in August of each year and invitations are sent to all whose names and
addresses are on file. A Kuhn family reunion has also been held in Harrisburg,
Pa., during the last few years. All members of the family are welcome to attend
any of these reunions.

Interest in a familv historv and roster was stimulated some years ago by
Mrs. Clara Venable of Chambersburg. Pa., while visiting the Ohio reunion. She
presented the historv and roster she had been able to collect in Pennsylvania and
suggested that the Ohio members assist her to complete it. This plan met with
great favor and in 1926 the undersigned were appointed as the committee to as
sist Mrs. Venable to carrv out this plan. The work was started immediately and
has continued steadily throughout the intervening years. Although several va
cation trips of various members of both committees were devoted in part to col
lecting data, most of the work was accomplished by correspondence. We realize
that some of the families are not complete and some have no record, but we did
the best we could with the response we were able to get from the members.



Although the members of both committees are busy people, they have donated
their time to this work and the Ohio Reunion Association is financing the print
ing of five hundred copies of the book. Even though it is not a work of art, nor
a costly treasure, we hope every family will purchase a copy and cherish it for its
contents.

Pennsylvania Committee—

(Mrs.) Clara Stamy Venable
Chairman

(Mrs.) Sybil Kuhn Rice

Ohio Committee—

(Mrs.) Louise Crall Clark
Chairman

(Miss) Geneva Florence Craig
(Miss) Luella Kuhn



JOHN CHRISTOPHER KUHN FAMILY

Among the old eighteenth century families which were swept into Pennsyl
vania on the flood-tide of the remarkable German immigration of that period
were the Kuhns. whose ancestor, John Christopher Kuhn, arrived in Philadelphia
in 1733 in the ship Hope.

The family, however, is traceable back at least two generations beyond the
latter; to his giandfather, John Kuhn, a magistrate of Berwangen, near the Black
Forest, Germany, who died prior to November 30, 1676.

A son of the latter was George Martin Kuhn, who was assistant jurat of the
court at Furfeld, a village on the Neckar, in the province of Wurttemberg. The
records of Furfeld disclose the marriage of George Martin Kuhn, a translation
of the same being as follows:

"Marriage, year 1676, on the 30th of November, George Martin Kuhn, son of
the deceased Magistrate of Berwangen, Hans Kuhn, and Barbara, legitimate
daughter of Friedrich Pommes, Justice of the Peace."

The maiden name of Barbara, wife of George Martin Kuhn, is not definitely
decipherable. It may be Pommes, as given above, or Fonmes, or Ponmer.

Six children were born to George Martin and Barbara Kuhn, as follows:
John Christof, Hans George, Maria Katharina, John Friedrich, Maria Elizabeth
and Ann Maria. The dates of birth or baptism of these six children are all found
on the records of Furfeld.

From the parish register, according to an extract made therefrom April 4,
1718, by Petrus Born, the then minister, we have the following:

"Anno 1684, on the 16th day of December, a son was born to George Martin
Kuhn, assistant jurat of our court, and to Barbara, his wife, and was named
John Christopher. His godfathers were George Christopher Herbst, huntsman,
in the (dominion) of Huftenheim, and John Bullinger, legitimate son of the late
Christopher Bullinger, citizen of this place."

From the above-cited extract from the old parish register, made by Dominie
Born in 1718, we have the record of John Christopher Kuhn's marriage, as fol
lows :

"Anno 1713 on the 31st of January, John Christopher Kuhn, legitimate un
married son of George Martin Kuhn, was married to Margaret, daughter of the
late Marz Reichss, a citizen of Sernum in Piertrigan in Grannebeinden. after
having been proclaimed from the pulpit three times."

Certificate of Character

The newly married pair continued to reside at Furfeld, in the beautiful val
ley of the Neckar, for several years, and here two children were born to them—
a son and a daughter. Then the father, mother, son and daughter removed to
Hutten, where we find them in 1719. It was doubtless because of his intended
removal that John Christopher Kuhn took the precaution to obtain from the
minister at Furfeld, Petrus Born, the extract from the parish register, dated
April 4, 1718, already referred to—for the Germans always were a prudent, me
thodical, business-like race.

As a further precaution the following certificate of character was obtained
from the authorities at Furfeld:

'I, Johann Glisbring von Dremington, Lord of Furfeldt, Ruttenberg, Guften-
hardt, Halbertshausen and Sirgolskach.

"I record and certify hereby that bearer, Johann Christof Cun, here ni Fur
feldt, is not only born and raised by Christian and honest parents, belonging to
the Evangelical Lutheran religion, but has also since his marriage, remained for
some four years as a citizen and behaved himself in every respect in such a
manner that I have always had a perfect pleasure in him.

"In view of the fact that he now, with his wife and children, wishes to go to
Graubunden to his wife's folks, in the expectation of meeting with better luck,
and has respectfully petitioned me to relieve him of his citizen's duties, also for
a testimonial to his good behaviour, I do not wish to now refrain from comply-



ing with his request and do not only relieve him hereby from his duties, but also
highly recommend him to his future authorities on account of his previous good
behaviour.

"Given in Furfeldt in Creichgau, the 13th of September, 1717.
"Johann Glisbring von Dremingen."

He evidently did not tarry long at Graubunden, or Grannbeinden, the home
of his "wife's folks," but settled at Hutten, probably in 1718, where we find him
a police official in the following year, he being so styled in the parish register,
where are entered the dates of birth and baptism of five more children—all
daughters. He remained at Hutten until 1732 or 1733. In the former year he
determined to sail for America, with his little family, the youngest then an in
fant in arms. Before taking this step, however, he applied to the German
authorities for permission to leave the fatherland, which was granted as we
Learn from the subjoined document:

"The Highborn Count and Lord Johann Rein , Count of Hanau Rhieneck
and Zweibrucken, Lord of Muntzenberg and Ochsenstein, Hereditary Marshall
and Chief Governor of Strassburg, etc.

"We the counsellors named to form the Council here, make known to every
body, that the bearer of these presents, Christof Chun, subject of our most
gracious Lorship, at Hutten in due manner informed us that he wanted to leave
his place and go to Pennsylvania and therefore asked most respectfully to be
relieved of his vassalage.

"And as our above said gracious Lordship does not think of being opposed
to anybody's fortune and therefore also would like to see Christoph Chun get
ting his share, the same in accordance with his desire, and after due settlement,
has been discharged from vassalage, in witness thereof it is herewith stated,
that no further claims will be made on him on that account from our most
gracious Lordship and that henceforth he is to be considered a free person.

"In witness thereof the great seal of the Council of the High Court of Hanau
Liechtenberg has been affixed hereunto, Given in Buchsweyler, on the twenty-
fifth April One thousand seven hundred thirty-two."

The Kuhn family embarked on the ship Hope, of London, Daniel Reed, mas
ter,

Rotterdam being the port of departure. Arriving at Philadelphia the pas
sengers were duly qualified August 28, 1733. The list of passengers on the Hope,
still preserved at Harrisburg, contains the names of the parents and the eldest
three children, as follows, the orthography of the orginal entries being given:
Christoffel Kown, aged 48; Margritta Kon, aged 43; Adam Simon Kown, age 19;
Efa Barbra Kon, aged 13: Anna Maria Kon, age 9.

Among the papers in the possession o fthe family is the orginal receipt for
the passage money of the Kuhns as follows:

"Received from Christof Kuhn twenty one pounds, five shillings and ten
pence value in cash and notes which with fourtee pounds he paid in Holland
is in full for four and half fraits and the head money in the Ship Hope.

"P. B. Shoemaker."

The family settled in that part of Philadelphia county which is now Berka
county and the father was naturalized March 28, 1747. He continued in that sec
tion and was living in Maiden Creek township when he died, in 1753 or 1754.

The eldest child and only son of John Christopher and Margaret (nee Rei-
cess) Kuhn was Adam Kuhn, sometimes called John Adam Simon Kuhn, who
was born at Furfeld, Germany, December 26, . We have only meager knowl
edge concerning him—first few years of his sojourn in Pennsylvania—know that
his first child was born at Germantown on November 17, 1741, which was evi
dently his home at the time. Afterward, however, he removed to Lancaster
wherewhere he was naturalized April 8, 1744. He became a physician and prac
ticed his profession in Lancaster, the fact has not been disclosed to investi
gators where he acquired his technical education. Of him a writer said, that
he "was a man of bright natural parts, by the benefits of a liberal education:
and as a very skillful, attentive and successful practioner of medicine."
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Prominent in Public Affairs

He also became conspicuous in public affairs at his new home. From 1749
to 1753 he was chief burgess of the town if Lancaster. During the French and
Indian War we find him taking an active part in the defense of his neighbor
hood, as is evidenced by the following note written by him:

"Sir: I take the freedom to trouble you with these few lines concerning rome
powder and lead if there is any to be had, as our Company is in need of it at
Adam Reeds. I am not able to leave my room otherwise I would come to see
you myself.

"Sir I am yours, Adam Simon Kuhn."
"Lancaster, 26th November, 1755.
"To Edward Shippen, Esq."

He was commissioned a justice of the Lancaster county courts in 1752, in
1761, in 1764, and finally in 1770. He was chosen December 15, 1774, a member of
the Committee of Observation and Correspondence in Lancaster, a style of pre
liminary organization effected in the several counties in the formative stage of
Revolution; and served as a delegate to the Provincial Convention held at Phila
delphia, January 23, 1775.

Dr. Kuhn was an elder Trinity Lutheran Church, at Lancaster, where a
substantial memorial tablet was erected subsequently to his death. Of him it
has been said:

"He was the principal, and almost the only person who was actively con
cerned for the promotion of classical learning amongst the youth of that com
munity."

Adam Simon Kuhn married, December 11, 1740, Anna Maria Sabina Schrack,
daughter of John Jacob and Eva Rosina Schrack. She was born at sea October
26, 1717, and died at Lancaster in 1799. Dr. Kuhn died January 23, 1780 and
the records at Trinity Church contain this entry:

"January 23, 1780, at five o'clock in the morning, died Dr. Adam Simon
,Kuhn, Esqr. Having suffered five years with dropsy. He was followed to his
resting place by a large concourse of people, to the new cemetery of the Church
of the Holy Trinity and buried. Pastor Schultz held the funeral sermon from
Luke 12, 35-38. He was 69 years and one month less a few days old."

Nine children were born to Adam Simon and Anna Maria Sabina (nee
Schrack) Kuhn as follows: Adam, John, Johann Fredrich, Daniel, Peter Maria
Sabina, John Jacob, Hanna and Eva. Of these, six are known to have mar
ried, and they .together with a seventh child, who reached manhood, will be re
ferred to in due order. Nothing was known regarding the other two to wit-
John Jacob, born October 30, 1757, and Hannah, born November 13, 1761

Adam Kuhn, the eldest of the nine children of Adam Simon and Anna Maria
Sabma (nee Schrack) Kuhn, was born November 17, 1741, and as he approach
maturity, determined upon the medical profession as his life work in which field
of activity he ventually attained world-wide distinction. Having' sailed for Eu
rope in the fall of 1761, he began the study of medicine and botany in January
1762 at the University of Upsala, Sweden, under the celebrated Linnaeus one
of the greatest scientists of that or any other age. He continued at Upsala until
the summer of 1764. He subsequently entered the University of Edinburgh and
graduated in 1767. 6 '

While at Upsala, young Kuhn was practically a member of the family of
Linnaeus, and between them a warm attachment was engendered There have
been preserved among the Kuhn family papers, several interesting letters writ
ten to the student's father, while the son was at college, and other letters writ
ten to the son himself after leaving Upsala; particularly after his graduation
from Edinburgh and his return to Philadelphia.

Writing February 2, 1762, to the father, Professor Linnaeus said-
"About three weeks ago, your son, of great promise, and endowed with most

engaging manners, arrived here, who, after so long a voyage has reached this
academy in safety and good health. ' reacnea «"s

"He will receive from me the most disinterested advice; I will cherish him
with parental affection, and at no time will omit anything that can contribute



to his assistance or advancement, as long as he may chose to avail himself of
my counsels.

"And now, you may live at ease as it respects your son; and remain assured
that as long as he is disposed to take my advice, he will be as safe with me as
with his own father."

Aspiring and Amiable

Writing a year later to the father—February 24, 1763—the young man's dis
tinguished instructor and patron said: "You recommended your son to my care;
concerning whom I am now able to speak with more certainty. He lives in a
house next door to me, so that I can daily enjoy his conversation, and inspect
his morals and studies. His mind is always aspiring, and his very amicable
disposition gives general satisfaction; so that he is beloved and esteemed by us
all.

"He is unwearied in his studies in every branch of medicine; nor does he
suffer a single hour to pass by unimproved. He long since began to taste the
sweets of science. He daily and faithfully studies Materia Medica with me. He
has learned the symptomatic history of diseases, in an accurate and solid man
ner. In natural History and Botany, he has made remarkable progress; such
indeed as he will never repent; so that, God willing, he will hereafter see his
country with different eyes, than when he left it. You have ventured to send
your beloved son to a foreign country; should it be his fate to return to you,
I will engage that you will never repent what you have done. In a word, he
lives in the most temperate and correct manner. He observes good order in
the management of his affairs; nor have any of the allurements of youth, which
are apt to ensnare young men, made an impression on him. Therefore, I con
gratulate both you and myself on this son; and I declare most sacredly, that I
have never known anyone more correct in deportment or superior in applica
tion. For the truth of this I pledge my honor."

After taking his degree in Edinburgh, in 1767, Dr. Adam Kuhn made a tour
of France, Holland and Germany, and then returned to Philadelphia, in Janu
ary 1768, when he was at once appointed professor of materia medica and botany
in the College of Philadelphia. In 1774 he was chosen one of the physicians of
the newly organized society for the inoculating of the poor, for small pox. In
May 1775 he was named as one of the physicians to the Pennsylvania Hospital, a
post held by him until his resignation in 1798. Upon the establishment, in 1786,
of the Philadelphia Dispensary, for the medical relief of the poor, Dr. Kuhn
was selected as one of the consulting physicians. The year following, 1787, the
College of Physicians was founded and Dr. Kuhn was one of its charter mem
bers, and, in 1808, became its president, holding that office at the time of his
decease. In 1789 he was called to the chair of the theory and practice of medi
cine in the University of Pennsylvania, and, in 1792, when the college and uni
versity were united, was chosen to the professorship of physic. This latter chair
he resigned in 1797. He was also for many years a member of the American
Philosophical Society.

At the outbreak of the Revolution, Dr. Kuhn seems to have been in sym
pathy with the cause of the colonists, as he was commissioned surgeon and phy
sician of hospital in Pennsylvania, Continental service, July 8, 1776, and served
until February 1777. It would also appear that he was named as physician and
director general of the hospital for provincial troops, under orders for New Jer
sey, in October 1776. What the circumstances and reasons were is not perfectly
clear, yet we know that, August 31, 1777, Dr. Kuhn was placed under arrest.
Later, October 9, 1780, he was again arrested and committed to the recently erect
ed Walnut street prison.

He had lately arrived from St. Croix, where he had evidently been residing
for some time, and where he had, only five months before, married a native or'
that island, as will hereafter appear. The naval officer of the port of Phila
delphia was instructed to take into custody the sloop Elizabeth, upon which Dr.
Kuhn and his bride had arrived from the Barbadoes, the cargo to be unloaded and
examined at Dr. Kuhn's expense. Nothing incriminating or otherwise objec-

8



tionable being found on board, the prisoner was, after a few days' confinement,
liberated, but was instructed to leave the state until the war was over. Peti
tions being subsequently presented in his behalf by his four brothers, John,
Frederick, Peter and Jacob Kuhn, and others, permission was granted to him,
March 7, 1781, to return to Pennsylvania.

In a letter written November 4, 1780, by Anna Rawle—afterward Mrs. John
Clifford, and the ancestress of the Pembertons of the present day—to her moth
er, Mrs. Samuel Shoemaker, the following reference is made to the occurrence
above mentioned.

"Dr. K. is gone down the river and landed at Newcastle. He is out of this
state and, I have heard, intends to try to stay. He was very stout and refused
to give bail. The Dutch parsons interfered in his favour and sent a remonstrance
to council. Mrs. K. is really to be pitied; if she goes to sea she has there a
thousand terrors and is very sick of all the passage, and at New Castle has
not an acquaintance or connection besides the Dr."

Mrs. Shoemaker, under date of November 16, 1780, wrote her daughter, Miss
Rawle, as follows:

"I am sorry Dr. K. has met with difficulties so unlooked for, and which
must have chagrined him prodigously, as he is very much attached to Phild; and
his reputation not only well established there, but every day increasing. I look
upon him as the first of his profession, and there must be numbers who will
regret the loss of him exceedingly."

Dr. Kuhn's experience was not unlike that of the famous Fisher brothers,
detailed in last Sunday's North American; also that of ex-Mayor Samuel Shoe
maker—husband of the Mrs. Shoemaker above mentioned cited in the article
on the Shoemaker, in the North American of October 2-7. The Chews, Pember
tons, etc., had similar experiences, as set forth in the respective articles upon
the families in question, in previous issues of this journal. Those were stren
uous times, it must be remembered, and the new forces which came into power
in Philadelphia with the Revolution had no patience with the conservative ele
ments previously in control, who were opposed to the headlong policies of the
revolutionists. While the latter were right as was demonstrated by the inexor
able logic of subsequent events, yet it was entirely a question of the point of
view in those days of thrilling strenuousity; as it is now and always will be.

Dr. Kuhn having returned to Philadelphia, he resumed his place os a
prominent and pre-eminently successful medical practitioner and teacher—
nearly all the laurels won by him, as above set forth, having come to him after
his bitter controversies with the war party which dominated Philadelphia.

Dr. Adam Kuhn married, May 14, 1780, on the island of St. Croix, Mrs. Eliza
beth Markoe, nee Hartman, widow of Francis Markoe—and daughter of
Isaac and Margaret Carroll (nee Nanton) Hartman. She was born August
20, 1755 and died February 25, 1791. Dr. Kuhn died intestate July 5,
1817, and letters of administration upon his estate were granted on the
28th of the same month to his eldest son, Hartman Kuhn. As the latter was
required to give security to the amount of $360,000, it can readily be seen that,
for that period, Dr. Kuhn was a man of great wealth.

The children of Adam and Elizabeth (nee Hart) Kuhn were three, all sons as
follows: Hartman, Charles and Willim.. The last mentioned, Willim, born June 15,
1789. The other two sons married and left issue, as will hereafter appear.

John Kuhn, the next youngest brother of Dr. Adam Kuhn, was born in 1746.
He graduated from the medical school of the University of Pennsylvania in 1771,
and later from the University of Edinburgh. During the Revolution he acted as
surgeon of the colonial forces. He married Susannah Jones of Reading
and had three children—Augustus Jones, Maria and Sarah R. Dr. John Kuhn
died in Lancaster November 24, 1810. As he is believed to have no descendants
o fthe male line living in or near Philadelphia, no further reference will be made
to him.

The second brother of Dr. Adam Kuhn was Johann Frederich Kuhn, who was
born August 24, 1748. He was generally known as Frederich Kuhn, and, like his
two elder brothers, studied medicine, graduating from the medical school of the
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University of Pennsylvania with his brother John, in the class of 1771.
During the Revolution he served in the colonial service professionally, being
surgeon of the Third Battalion, Pennsylvania Militia. In 1789 he was
sheriff of Lancaster county, and was also associate judge of the Court of Com
mon Pleas about the same time. He was likewise prominent in social affairs in
Lancaster, being a subscriber to the local Assemblies, fashioned after the fam
ous Assemblies of the Quaker City, established in 1748. He was also a communi
cant at St. James' Protestant Episcopal Church, of the town last mentioned. He
married in 1782 Sarah Bethel, daughter of Samuel and Susan (nee Taylor) Bethel,
of Lancaster. She died June 13, 1797; her husband, April 2, 1816. The writer
hereof knows nothing of their descendants, if any.

Another brother, Daniel Kuhn, born November 14, 1750, graduated from the
University of Pennsylvania in 1768, and continued his studies at Upsala, Sweden,
Professor Linnaeus, writing to Dr. Adam Kuhn, under date of "20 November
177—" (year not determinable) says:

"Your brother now resides at Upsala. He has been with me but three times.
He resembles you extremely, both in his appearance and engaging manners."

He appears to have been admitted to the ministry, to have been appointed
to the pastorate of the Swedish Church at Christiana (Wilmington), Del., and
to have died in London, unmarried, before returning to America to assume
charge of the parish in question.

Another of this numerous family of brothers was Peter Kuhn, who was born
in 1751. He was a prosperous Philadelphia commission merchant and resided
at the southeast corner of Tenth and Arch streets. He was a member of the
State in Schuylkill from 1769 until 1801. Peter Kuhn married Elizabeth Keppele,
daughter of John Henry and Katerina Barbara (nee Bauer) Keppele. She was
born in 1758, and died April 10, 1799. Her husband survived her over a quarter
of a century, dying November 27, 1826.

Married a "Signer"

Peter and Elizabeth (nee Keppele) Kuhn had five children, to wit: Peter,
Daniel, Catherine S., Eliza and George Kepple. Daniel died unmarried at
Gibraltar, in November, 1805, while Catherine S. died unmarried, in Philadelphia,
April 4, 1825. Eliza married, at Gibraltar, May 12, 1803, Hugh Green,. The other
two children, (Peter) and George Keppele, both of whom married, will be re
ferred to hereafter.

Maria Sabina Kuhn, the eldest sister of the five Kuhn brothers mentioned
above, was born September 18, 1755, and married James Ross, son of George
Ross, one of the signers of the Declaration of Independence, by his wife, nee Ann
Lawler. James Ross was born November 28, 1753. He was commissioned June
25, 1775, captain of one of the companies in Thompson's Pennsylvania Rifle Bat
talion, which arrived in camp at Cambridge, Mass., August 18, 1775, being the
first Pennsylvania troops to actively participate in the Revolutionary War. He
attained to the grade of lieutenant colonel March 12, 1777, to rank from Sep
tember 2, 1776; transferred to Eighth Pennsylvania June 11, 1777; resigned Sep
tember 22, 1777. He was chosen by the Supreme Executive Council, November
17, 1783, lieutenant of Lancaster county. In October, 1789, he was elected sheriff
of that county, and was re-elected in October 1790. He died August 20, 1809, at
Natchez, Miss. The widow, ee Maria Sabina Kuhn, died in Lancaster county—
date unknown—her interment taking place at Columbia.

The children of James and Maria Sabina (nee Kuhn) Ross were four,
namely: George Thompson, Catharine Thompson, Maria Sabina and James.

Turning to the next generation of the Kuhn family we have Hartman Kuhn,
son of Adam and Elizabeth (nee Hartman) Kuhn, who was born February 4,
1784. He was graduated from the University of Pennsylvania in 1800. Upon the
organization of the State Fencibles, May 13, 1813, he became one of the original
members, and subsequently attained to the captaincy in that command. He
was also a member of the committee appointed in 1813, shortly after the out
break of the War of 1812, to prepare a defense of the harbor and ports of the
Delaware river. For many years he was a member of the American Philosophical
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Society, and, at the time of his death, was a trustee of the University of Pennsyl
vania, having entered the board twenty-four years previously.

The home of Hartman Kuhn was at 1118 Chestnut street, a large double
brick house, with handsome gardens attached, known to the Philadelphians of
recent years as the "Baldwin Mansion." Upon the organization of the Union
League—an outgrowth of the old Union Club—in 1862, they leased the Kuhn
Homestead, at "an alarmingly high" rental, according to the official "Chronicle"
of the League, and here the famous organization was housed until 1865, of near
the close of the Civil War. To those familiar with the work of the Union League
during the rebellion, it is scarcely necessary to suggest the remarkable occur
rences characterizing the occupancy of the old Kuhn mansion during the memor
able period in question. After the war the property was sold to Matthias W.
Baldwin. It was razed in 1901.

Hartman Kuhn married, December 15, 1818, Ellen Lyle, daughter of James
and Ann (nee Hamilton) Lyle, who was born October 21, 1797. Mrs. Kuhn was
a granddaughter of Andrew Hamilton, who married Abigail, one of the famous
Frank sisters. Said Andrew Hamilton was the son of another Andrew Hamilton,
who was a younger brother of James Hamilton, Lieutenant Governor of Penn
sylvania and Mayor of Philadelphia; they being sons of the celebrated Andrew
Hamilton, the greatest lawyer of his time, attorney general of the province, etc.
Mrs. Kuhn's death occurred February 8, 1852; that of her husband, November 6,
1860.

The children were nine in number, to wit: Mary, Charles, Ellen, Elizabeth,
Rosalie, Hartman, Elizabeth, Sophia and James Hamilton. Of these, the first
Elizabeth, Rosalia and Sophia died unmarried. Mary Kuhn married her cousin,
Hartman Kuhn, as will hereafter appear. Ellen Kuhn became the wife of Man-
lius Glendour Evans, and was the mother of six children, one of whom, nee Ellen
Lysle Evans, is the wife of the celebrated naval officer and authority on naval
tactics and naval history, Captain Alfred Thayer Mahan. Mrs. Evans' sister,
Elizabeth Kuhn, married George Calvert Morris, a descendant of Anthony Mor
ris, second Mayor of Philadelphia under the charter of 1701; also a descendant
of George Calvert first Lord Baltimore, likewise a descendant of Charles Willing,
Mayor of Philadelphia in 1748 and 1754. Of the six children of George
Calvert and Elizabeth, (nee Kuhn) Morris, four all daughters, married.
Two of these are now residing in Philadelphia—Mrs. James Cheston, Jr., of
"Glenthorne," Chestnut Hill, and Mrs. Radcliffe Cheston, also of Chestnut Hill.
Two other daughters, now deceased, were Pierre Camblos, whose children live
with their father at Fort Washington, Pa., and Mrs. Robert Winder Johnson,
whose survived husband and children reside on Graver's lane, Chestnut Hill. The
three sons of Hartman and Ellen (nee Lyle, will be mentioned when the next
generation is reached.

Charles Kuhn, brother of of Hartman Kuhn, born April 12, 1785. He grad
uated from the University of Pennsylvania in 1802. His life was mainly devoted
to mercantile purusits. He married, July 28, 1808, Elizabeth Hester Yard, daugh
ter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (nee Kortright) Yard, who was born January 24,
1788, and died March 12, 1870, surviving her husband many years, his death oc
curring September 22, 1842.

They had eight children—Cornelius, Elizabeth, Hartman, Charles, Emily,
William, Edward and a second Edward. Of these, only two married—Hartman, as
already stated, to his cousin, Mary Kuhn, and Emily, to Samuel Thompson Har
rison, of the Virginia Harrisons.

A HISTORIC ARREST

Of the same generation are the children of the brothers of Dr. Adam Kuhn,
but, as they have never been closely identified with the history or social life of
Philadelphia, it will be impossible to present them in this sketch. Brief men
tion, however, will be made of the two married sons of Peter and Elizabeth (nee
Keppele) Kuhn. (Peter Kuhn), eldest son, seems to have spent much of his
life at Gibraltar, where, indeed, both he and one of his sisters were married and
where his eldest brother died. He was appointed United States consul at Genoa,
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December 12, 1804, at which post he remained several years. A very notable inci
dent occurred in connection with Kuhn's term of service at Genoa, which is
worthy of citation here. From the published correspondence of Napoleon 1 the
following is taken:

"To M. Fouch E. Minister of Police, Rambouillet, 7th September 1807, Give
orders to have Mr. Kuhn, the American Consul, at Genoa, put under arrest for
wearing a Cross of Malta, given him by the English, and as being an English
agent. His papers will be seized, and an abstract of them made, and he will
be kept in secret confinement until you have made your report to me. This man
having received a foreign decoration ceases to be an American. I am sorry, by
the way, you should have communicated with the Ambassador of the United
States. My police knows no Ambassadors. I am master of my own house. If I
suspect a man I have him arrested. I would even have the Ambassador of Aus
tria arrested, if he was hatching anything against the State."

United States Minister John Armstrong reported the occurrence immedi
ately to the state department at Washington, and subsequently advised that
Kuhn had been liberated.

Peter Kuhn married, December 18, 1802, Anne Storm, daughter of Thomas
Storm, of New York. The writer hereof is in possession of no information re
garding his descendants, if any.

The younger Peter Kuhn's brother, George Keppele Kuhn, born in 1788, was
a Philadelphia commission merchant, being in partnership with his father,
Peter Kuhn Sr., whom he afterward succeeded in business. He married May 30,
1817, Lucy Ann Keen, daughter of Reynold and Anne (nee Lawrence) Keen. She
was born March 29, 1788, and died in 1832. They had two children, both sons,
who died unmarried.

The next generation of the Kuhn family began with Mary Kuhn, eldest
child of Hartman and Ellen (nee Lyle) Kuhn, who married her cousin, Hart
man Kuhn, son of Charles and Elizabeth Hester (nee Yard) Kuhn'. This
branch of the family, the senior line of descent, is now represented by C. Hart
man Kuhn, well and favorable known in the social and financial world of the
Quaker City and who resides at 1712 Spruce street; and by the latters nephews
and nieces, James Hamilton Harris, of 2300 Locust street; Hamilton Kuhn Har
ris of Devon; Mrs. Charles Louis Boone, likewise of Devon, and Mrs. Rowland
Huntly Gordon, whose home is in London, England.

Charles Kuhn, the eldest son of Hartman and Ellen (nee Lyle) Kuhn. grad
uated from the University of Pennsylvania in 1839, was admitted to the bar and
married Louisa Catherine Adams, daughter of Charles Francis and Abigail (nee
Brooks) Adams, granddaughter of President John Quincy Adams, and great-
granddaughter of President John Adams. Mr. Kuhn's life was largely spent
abroad, both he and his wife lying there—the former in France and the latter
in Italy. They had only one child, a daughter, who died in infancy.

Charles Kuhn's elder brother, Hartman Kuhn. graduated from the Uni
versity of Pennsylvania in 1849, and from the Harvard Law School in 1852, and
married Grace Morris Cary, daughter of William F and Nancy (nee Cushing)
Cary, of New York. Mr. Kuhn died in Rome while sleeping. They had only one
child, a son, Hamilton Kuhn, who died unmarried.

James Hamilton Kuhn, the youngest brother of Charles and Hartman Kuhn,
graduated from the University of Pennsylvania in 1857, and was killed in battle
at Newmarket Cross Roads, near Richmond, Va., June 30, 1862, he being a first
lieutenant in the Twenty-seventh Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers.
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HISTORY OF PETER KUHN

The history of Peter Kuhn, father of the great family recorded in the out
line of this book, is brief but interesting.

The following sketch was written by his grandson, Samuel Kuhn, son of
Samuel and Catherine Smith-Kuhn, and was found in the old Bible now owned
by Mrs. Mable Kuhn Riley of Norwalk, O. We quote as written:

"Peter Kuhn, my grandfather, was born in Wurtemberg, Germany, in 1748
and came to America in 1760. For a living, hired to a farmer in Lancaster
county, Pa., was a Cooper by trade, and mostly followed teaming from Lancaster
to Philadelphia.

After being in America five or six years he resolved to visit his native coun
try in Germany and to receive a small fortune. He had a safe passage out but
on his return the Captain was to sail to London and already in sight of the light
house, their ship was overtaken in a storm and badly wrecked and damaged to
the extent that it took twenty-four days to repair the wrecked ship and to get
into the London port where they remained some days. From there they crossed
the Atlantic to Philadelphia.

He again followed the old occupation for a few years, then married a lady
by the name of Catherine Appier in 1768 and in 1771 he moved, with his little
famly to Franklin County, Pa., arriving in August the 18, and followed farming
to the end of his days in 1807, having raised a family of seven children, five boys
and two girls, David, Samuel, John, Peter and George and Elizabeth and Cath
erine.

Grandma, Catherine Kuhn, died in 1810 in Mercer county, Pa. They both
lived to a good old age and were highly respected for honesty, industry and
Christianity." Samuel Kuhn.

On the lid of an old Bible, brought to America by Peter Kuhn, as a part of
his inheritance we find this statement, written in German: "This Bible belonged
to my Kuhn and was born, in —41 the 11 November in
the , in Alfinger County. The blank spaces are words that have
been torn off and destroyed. Beneath it we find this statement: " mar
ried (two words can't translate) Catherine Appier, in the 20th
of November 1751 she was in this world born in Pennsivania." And also this:
"God was with us in peace and harmony to the end." We also find the
names of each child of the family with the date of birth and the sign in which
each was born. They are given on the first page of the outline. Several of
the children died in childhood and we find a statement, which speaks of a
great malady in the family. This was written on a fly-leaf of the Bible and is
so badly worn that it cannot be translated literally. A part of the above is
written in old English script in German and a part is written in English with
English script.

The Bible is one of Martin Luther's first translations. It was translated in
1522 and printed in 1534. It is bound with wood covered with leather, although
it shows wear and much handling, it is still intact except for the front lid and
the first few pages. It is ten inches wide, twenty inches long and five inches
thick. It has been handed down to the eldest son in each family since coming
to America, and is now the property of John Kuhn of Cleveland, O., and is kept
in the vault of the First National Bank, at Shelby, O., where it may be seen at
any time.

In the library in Harrisburg, Pa., we find the following:
"On the list of foreigners who took the oath of allegiance, Peter Kuhn, ar

rived from Rotterdam and Portsmouth, September 20, 1763, on the ship Sarah,
Cap't. Francis Stanfell."

We conclude from this that he took the oath of allegiance after returning
with his "small fortune."

Nothing is known of his parents, nor do we know who came with him to
America. The presence of the John Christopher Kuhn family, a part of whose
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history is also given in this book, must have had some influence on him, else so
young a lad would hardly have come so far without his parents. This family
came from the same community in Germany in 1733 and were undoubtedly re
lated to him although the connection cannot be made here in America. Lack of
funds prevented us from hiring a geneologist to trace the connection abroad. The
fact that he came directly to Philadelphia to settle also convinces us that a re
lationship existed.

In traveling through Germany today, one gets a thrill as they see the name
Kuhn, Kuhn (Umlaut), Kohn. The thrill doubles too, when you really meet these
people and see the resemblance to the Kuhns here in America. In talking with
them and also with other people in the villages or cities where you see these
names and meet these people, they tell you that the Kuhn family as a whole are
very honorable and upright citizens. Many of them hold official positions in
the cities. We also learned from experience that many of the family names
the same, such as Philip (one of the leading hotels in Minnheim, Germany,
has as its manager, Philip Kuhn). George, ("Georg" Kuhn has one of the largest
"Backeri" in the city of Munich). Much more interesting and valuable material
might be found if it was possible to get hold of the right parties. But you can
rest assured that the entire section of the Black Forest and Wurtemberg is teem
ing with Kuhns.

The early arrival of Peter Kuhn in America, brings to mind the war of the
Revolution and we find the following on page 287, volume one, sixth series of the
Pennsylvania archives: "I hereby certify that one Peter Kuhn, was a private in
Captain Adam Foulk's Company, Fourth Battalion, Pennsylvania Militia, when
called into actual service July, 1777 and paid December 2, 1780." We are unable
to say whether this refers to the object of this sketch or to a member of the
John Christopher Kuhn family, who also lived in Philadelphia.

ROSTER OF THE PETER KUHN FAMILY IN THE U. S. A.

PETER KUHN, B 1748; D 1807; M 1768, to
CATHERINE APPLER, B. November 20, 1751; D 1810.

I. David ,B. Jan 10, 1770; D ; M (SEC. I)
Palmer, D (Four children).

IT. Samuel, B. Feb. 18, 1771; D. Jan. 18, 1826; M (SEC. II).
Catherine Smith, D March 23, 1840. (Twelve children).

III. Cutter, B. Sept. 26, 1772; D. childhood.

IV. A Son, B. May 31, 1774; D. infancy.

V. John, B Aug. 18, 1778; D M (SEC. III).
1. Elizabeth Runkle, D. Feb. 27, 1815. (Eight children)
2. Elizabeth Galladen, D (Three children)
3. Margaret Coble Drake, D (Three children)

VI. Peter, B. Feb. 4, 1781; D M (SEC. IV)
Polly Shoup, D Eight children).

VII. Elizabeth, B Oct. 18, 1783; D May 13, 1842; M (SEC. V).
John Crill, D. Nov. 9, 1849. (Nine children)

VIII. George, B. June 30, 1786; D ; M. no record. (SEC. VI)

LX. Catherine, B. April 4, 1789; D ; M (SEC. VII.)
Mowery, D

X. Joseph, B. June 13, 1792; D. in infancy.
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SECTION I.

FAMILY OF DAVID AND PALMER KUHN

I. Peter, B ; D ; M
D (PARTI)

II. John, B ; D

III. Catherine, B ; D.

No heirs.

; M, no. No heirs.

TV. Elizabeth, B ; D ; M
D (PART II)

Very little of this family is known, as they moved to Center County, Pennsyl
vania, in 1800. The above are the descendants as known.
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SECTION I, PART I.

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF PETER AND KUHN

I. No Record.
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SECTION I, PART II.

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF ELIZABETH KUHN AND

I. No Record.
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HISTORY OF SAMUEL AND CATHERINE SMITH-KUHN

Samuel Kuhn, second son of Peter and Catherine Appler-Kuhn, was born in
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in February, 1771. In August of that year his
parents moved to Franklin County where they purchased a farm near Green
castle, Pa., and not far from the Brown school house. Here he grew to manhood,
married Catherine Smith and continued to live on the farm, where they reared a
family of twelve children, one of whom departed this life in childhood. Samuel
died in 1826. His son, David, farmed the land until after the death of the mother
in 1840. Their son, Peter, died in 1839 and a daughter, Elizabeth, died in June,
1840, two months after her mother. Catherine and Martha each received $100
for taking care of their mother. The farm remained in the Kuhn name until a
few years ago, when it was sold into strange hands by its last owners, Russell
and John Kuhn.

SECTION II

FAMILY OF SAMUEL AND CATHERINE SMITH KUHN

I. Sarah, B. August 29, 1800. D M
John Shook, D Nine children (Part I).

n. John, B February 8, 1802. D March 4, 1865. M
Elizabeth Reymer, D April 27, 1878. Eight children. (Part II)

IH. Elizabeth, B March 27, 1804. D in infancy.

IV. Catherine, B September 19, 1805. D 1854. M, no. (Partlll).

V. Samuel, B Oct. 24, 1807; D March 20, 1896; M Dec. 8, 1831; Jan. 20, 1881.
Julian Reymer, D December 25, 1876. Eleven children. (Part IV).
Janette Hoffman, D

VI. Elizabeth, B December 12, 1809; D June 9, 1840.

VII. George, B February 27, 1812; D July 28, 1875. M
Catherine Zarger, D Eleven children. (Part V).

VHI. Martha, B August 29, 1814; D February 25, 1880. M, no.

LX. Fannie, B Nov. 3, 1816; D May 10, 1882; M 1836, Nov., 1855.
William McCrea ,D April 12, 1850. Seven children. (Part VI)
Thomas Sawyer, D Two children, reared one. (Part VI)

X. David, B April 1, 1819; D June 27, 1869. M
Esther Eby, D October 31, 1901. Fourteen children. (Part VII)

XI. Peter, B November 30, 1821; D June 5, 1839. M, no.

XII. Jacob, B Nov. 26, 1824; D Aug. 25, 1876. M Nov. 20, 1851.
Mary Shaffer, D May 18, 1892. Seven children. (Part VIII)
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SECTION II, PART I

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF SARAH KUHN AND JOHN SHOOK

I. Ann, B D M
Abraham Stoner, D

A. Margaret, B D M
Jonathan Wagoner, D

B. Elizabeth, B D M
Herbert Smith, D

C. Thomas Easton, B M

John McLarken (second husband) D
II. Catherine, B D M

James McCutcheon, D
A. Jerome B„ B D...: M

Catherine Furry, D
1. Margaret, B D M

Eugene Calkins, D
(Six children) a, Jay; b, Ada; c, Charley; d, Loyal; e, Lyle;
f, Ethel.

2. Elizabeth, B D 1891.
3. Emma, B D
4. Samuel, B D
5. Charles, B D
6. Carrie, B D

Ed Williams.
B. Samuel E, B Lost in Civil War.
C. James K. Polk, B D M

Emma Wagoner, D
1. Laura, B M

Al Bihn, D
2. Wilbur, B M

Emma Nollenberger
a. Dorothy, B
b. Jessie, B
c. Loretta, B

III. Mary Polly, B D April 27 M
John W. Pheils, D April 13

A. Jacob, B D M
Eva Barnes, D

1. Albert, B D M
Lottie Showels

a. Floyd, B M
Fern

aa. LaGrand, B
bb. Lisle, B
cc. Hope, B
dd. Floyd, B

b. Hazel, B M

c. Bernice H, B M.

aa. Phyllis, B
2. Myrtle, B M

Frank Hogan, D
John Harrington, D

a. Thomas, B M.
Mary Toppin

aa. Naomi, B
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bb. Robert, B
cc. Leeta, B
dd. George, B

b. Edward, B M.
Edna Wingert, B

aa. Jeck, B

c. Beatrice, B M.
Charles Hall

aa. Velma, B
bb. Charlotte, B
cc. Elaine, B

3. Eddie, B D
4. Jennie, B M

Fred Hopperman
a. William, B M.

Coda Howard
aa. William, Jr., B
bb. Jaunetta, B

b. Rollie, B M
Ruth

c. Gertrude, B M.
Jack Motter

aa. Ilena, B
bb. Joan, B

d. Glen, B M

e. Madeline, B
f. Verne, B

5. Mabel, B m
William Laberdie

a. Norval, B m
Helen

aa. Fama, B
bb. James, B
cc. Leonard, B

b. Eva, B m
Charles Zatleau

aa. Charles, B
bb. Robert, B

c. Albert, B m
Nina ditcher

d. Ervan, B
e- paul, B d 1929
f. Howard. B
g. Virgil, B
h. Archie, B
i. Gertrude, B
j. Richard, B
k. Juanetta, B
1. June, B
m. Dale, B

6. Maude, B m
George DeLauter

a. Harold, B m
Mabel Hatch

aa. Jean, B
bb. Richard, B

b. Raymond, B m
Catherine McCarthy
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c. Ormond, B. M

Bernice Lusher

d. Lloyde, B
e. Elva, B M

Melvin Anderson

7. Ford, B M
Bessie Conkey, D

a. Geraldine, B M
Fred Anderson

Anna McTaylor (second wife)
8. Arthur, B AT

Tavie Tyler
a. Ora, B M

William Grooll
aa. Elwood, B
bb. Nina May, B

b. Nina, B M
Harry Brand

9. Joe, B M
Lillie Mills

a. Lillian. B M
Walter Schneider

aa. Zelita May, B
bb. Joe, B

b. Dorothy, B M
Kenneth Bernard

aa. Richard, B
bb. Patsie Ann, B

c. Ruth, B

10. Grace, B M
William Steele

a. Reared one child
11. Claude, B M

Florence Steward

B. Joseph, B D Jan .1032 M
Hulda Smith

Reared
1. Henry Young, B M
2. Maggie Young, B M
3. Jennie Opperman, B M
4. Sadie Weber, B February 13, 1886 M

C. John, B D May, 1927 M
May E. Allen

1. Dr. Elmer, B M

Lily
a. Elmer, Jr., B

2. Eva, B M
Textor (divorced)

a. Myron J., B
Markwood (second husband

a. Eleda, B
b. Patty, B D 1929

3. Dr. Ervin, B M
Edna Leighton

D. Sarah, B June 23, 1855; D January 9, 1889; M
Charles William Webber, D January, 1927

1. Nettie Frances, B August 16, 1873; M February 28, 1895
Charles Frederick Lechner

21



a. Corine Marie, B September 11, 1895; M April 7, 1914
Walter Johnson

aa. William Frederick, B May 30, 1915
bb. Signa Marie, B July 27, 1916; D September 1, 1916
cc. Walter Axel, B September 3, 1917

b. LaVerne Clifford, B September 8, 1896; M
Mary Elizabeth Barga

aa. Robert Charles, B September 24, 1925

2. Charles Everett, B June 24, 1876; M
Maud Leighton, D November, 1911

a. Charles Leighton, B M
Harriet Ise

aa. Charles Leighton, Jr., B
bb. Marian, B

Zalia Brooks (second wife)
a. Genevive Frances, B
b. Charles Erwin, B

3. Sadie Loreana, B February 13, 1886; M February 24 1903
Will Pheils

a. Eunice Loreana, B Sept. 30, 1905; M Sept. 29, 1927
Tom Cox

aa. William John, B December 10, 1929
b. Catherine Frances, B October 12, 1909
c. Joseph Scott, B February 8, 1911
d. Verne Webber, B March 27, 1919

E. Margaret, B d 1904 M
Robert Williams

1. John, B M
Belle Howard

a. Belle, B M
Callahan

aa. Daughter, B
b. Robert, B M

aa. Child, B
c John, B M.

aa. Son, B

2. Eva, B M
Earl Schwartzkopf

3. Nelson, B M.
Mary Aldon

a. Melvin, B
b. Helen, B

4. Roy, B M.
Pauline Wingert

a. Eunice, B
b. Eugene, B
c. Virginia, B....
d. Gloria, B

5. Bessie, B M.
Carl Evans

a. Thelma B
b. Carl, Jr., B
c. Hazel, B

22



6. Fannie, B M.
Leo Mawhorter

a. Donald, B
b. Eleanor, B
c. Patsy Ruth, B ,

7. Fred, B M.
Agnes Julian

F. Isaac, B.

G.

H.

I.

Lewis, B M
Lillian Warner

1. Amber, B M
Richard Holleran

a. Richard, Jr., B
b. Bernard, B

2. Violet, B M
George Heseldait

a. Lillian, B M.
Russel Hoffmaster

aa. Richard, B

b. Vera, B M..
Walter Poston

3. Everett, B M
Dorothy Milling

a. Everett, Jr., B
b. Robert, B
c. Donna May, B

Alice, B D 1891 M
Jacob Griener

1. Nora G., B M
Ernest Thayer

a. Harold, B D.
b. Maxwell, B
c. Gordon, B
d. James, B

2. Roma, B D
3. Harry, B M

(Divorced)

Frederick, B M
Effie Conrad

1. Mary, B M
Nicodemus

Margie, B M
Herbert Hall

a. Melvin, B
Inez, B
Alice, B
Neva, B M
Vern Mills

a. Alice, B
David, B
Vern, B

2.

3.
4.

5.

IV. Joseph, B M
Catherine Wagoner

A. Amelia, B M
Charles William Weber

1. Nina, B D...
2. Alta, B M...

Scott Conkey (divorced)
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a. Evelyn, B M.
Tom Toeppen

aa. Patricia, B
Floyd Ash (second husband)

B. Frances, B M
Caleb Griener

1. Parm, B M
Elizabeth Deyo

a. William, B
b. Robert, B
c. Jean, B
d. Betty, B

2. William, B M
Ethel Alexandra

a. Margaret, B
b. James, B

C. James B, B M
Laura Shriver

Twelve children not reported.
D. Samuel, B D

V. Sarah, B M
Charles Giles Easton

A. Rebecca, B M
John Cornelius

1. Elizabeth, B M
Dr. Hyde

8. Mary, B m
White

3. Catherine, B M

4. Sophronia, B M.

5. Ella, B M.....

6. Mandy, B
7. Rose, B

B. Mary, B m
Dan Snyder

Five children not reported
C. Florence, B m. .

Theo Gill

D. Charles Giles, Jr., B M.

Twelve children not reported.

VI. Samuel, B May 5, 1831; D November 1, 1903; M November 12 1850
Clarissa Smith, D March 16, 1912.

A. Amos Clinton. B Sept. 26, 1851; D March 28, 1922; M. Aug 26 1879!
Frances Marsh ' '

1. Agnes Emma. B July 10, 1880; M
Curtice Stockhouse

a. Naomi Zenda, B M.

aa.

bb.

b. Veno. B D
2. Jennie Marie. B May 25, 1882; M.

Elmer Brown
a. Lewis, B
b. Clarence, B
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3. Ruby May, B October 11, 1884; D May 31, 1921; M
William Newman

a. Clinton Ellsworth, B
b. Darrel, B
c. Richard Edward, B

4. Lee Samuel, B July 19, 1889; M
Ruby Korn, D December 17, 1918

a. Kenneth Lee, B March 1, 1908
b. Owen Ellsworth, B August 17, 1912
c. Dale Vernon, B September 15, 1914
d. Emerson Llewellyn, B December 8, 1916
e. Otha Frances, B September 26, 1918.

B. Emma C, B August 27, 1853; D 1930; M Dec. 24, 1873.
Noah Bean, D January 2, 1910.

1. George Cable, B September 23, 1874.
2. Delia May, B August 30, 1879; M October 18, 1905.

Frank Bihn

a. Donald Ellery, B July 5, 1908 M
Zelda Clausen

b. Alice Marie, B July 20, 1912; M
Carl Hazel

c. Clarissa Eloise, B July 20, 1912; M
Wayne Hazel

aa. Gerald Vernon, B
3. Ethel Clarissa, B September 10, 1889; D August 11, 1919.

VII. John, B D M
Amanda Conard, D

A. Caroline, B M
Richard Spencer

1. Ralph, B
2. Peter, B
3. Ella, B
4. Ray, B
5. Melvin, B
6 , B

B. Matilda, B M
William Stoner

1. Ella, B
2. Edith, B M

Casey

C. Minnie, B M
Earl Claus, D

1. Child, B
VIII. Fannie, B M

A. Clara, B D
1. Mary, B M

Charles Harr, D
Samuel, B M.

2. Delia, B M..

3. Ida, B M

4. Lester, B M.

William Ferguson (second husband) divorced.
5. John, B
6. David, B
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7. Arthur, B M
Gertrude Fightner

8. Roy, B D
9. Eva, B

10. Ada, B
Adam Newcomer (third husband)

LX. Martin, B May 1839; D March 31, 1927; M December 25, 1862.
Mary Furry, D April 21, 1928.

A. Charlies Henry, B August 24, 1865; M 1887.
Wilhelmina Snyder, D 1887.

B. John Edwin, B August 22, 1868; M May 3, 1888.
Angnette Miller

1. Rolla Edwin, B Jan. 31, 1889; D Jan., 1932; M June 10, 1909.
Ethel Williams

a. Henry James (adopted)
2. Edna Leona, B August 22, 1899; M December 16, 1915.

Frank Gurtzweiller

a. James R., B September 30, 1916; D June 24, 1926.
b. John F., B June 10, 1920.
c. Betty Jean, B May 31, 1922.
d. Lowell Boyd, B January 8, 1924.
e. Donna Anetta, B October 3, 1927.

C. Ira Elnor, B September 16, 1892; M October, 1901.
Louisa Pray

1. Ruth E, B April 25, 1902; M
John Merriman (divorced)

a. Vernon Eugene, B November 7, 1924.
(second husband)

2. Beatrice, B May 18, 1904; M
Zuch (divorced)

Robert Ambroser (second husband)
3. Carlyle, E., B April 17, 1909.
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HISTORY OF JOHN AND ELIZABETH REYMER-KUHN

The history of this family is so closely interwoven with that of Samuel and
Julian Reymer-Kuhn that we are making no attempt to separate them. We
therefore refer you to part four of this section.

We will use this space to copy one of the letters written by John and Samuel
Kuhn to their brother David in Greencastle, Pa. The letter was written on a
double sheet of foolscap paper, three pages were written full and the fourth was
used as an envelope. It was folded to the size of an ordinary envelope in use
today, sealed with a drop of wax and cost twenty-five cents to send it. No
stamp was used. It was dated October 29, 1840, just seven years after the
brothers had settled in Ohio. The letter follows:

"Plymouth Township, Richland County, Ohio, October the 29th, 1840.
Dear Sir: I take the liberty to inform you of our health and so on. I received
your letter dated August the 29th, 1840, which was satisfactory to all of us, in
forming us of your health and your business and so on and stating to us of Eliza
beth and George Reymers death. The news was to our sorrow. We are all well
at present thanking the Almighty for it and I hope these few lines may find you
in the same state of health. Also you had sale of mothers movable property
which I think was right, and you farm on the shares which we are agreed but
you should have stated what share you gave or take, but I am glad to hear that
you will stay on the place so that it does not go into strange hands.

"You say that this summer was very dry and that corn crops have failed.
You have good markets by your tell and you have stated about John S. and
John's affairs. In my notion John is all together to blame. The team was a
good one and teaming wages then were generally good; when we left Franklin
county for the west, from the time of starting to the time of landing we were
nine weeks on expenses and it cost us both together about $75.00 with our fami
lies and five horses. Now by this you may easily discover that it was John's mis
management, falling behind hand, although I do not want to say much about it
and howsomever this is not persuing the course of your letter and so on.

"Catherine and Martha are each to have one hundred dollars for attend
ance on mother's fatigueing illness and we freely grant them to have it, as they
had their hands full to do with her. David Helvering told me how she conduct
ed herself sometimes and I think that would make themselves reasonably well
paid.

"I took the lawyer's lines to Fannie McCrea and she signed it. You have
covered the greater part of the house, mother's sale amounted to $1500, and I
think that was well sold. The best for all of us, in my notion, would be for to
have the place sold if there is nothing in the way.

"You wanted to know what part of the place we sold to mother. We sold
to her our eleventh of the place only.

"Fannie wants you to sell her share of the grain and send her the money as
soon as you can. Fannie and William are doing well.

"Markets here are middling dull. At Portland wheat is 68c, rye 31c, corn
(Do,) and oats 16c. Potatoes 12y2c, hard times and much groaning about money.
It would be much satisfaction to you to come and pay us a visit or you and all
that are there yet settle up the affairs and come to the west and get yourselves
land and settle here for I know if you were here you would say the back woods
must be farther on toward the setting of the sun.

"Samuel."
Plymouth, Richland County, Ohio, 29th October, 1840. Dear Sir: I saw a

letter that you sent to Samuel informing me of your doing that you had sale the
30th April last which amounted to $1500. That George Reymer is dead, you are
farming on the shares, had a dry summer and the price of markets. John S. has
not renewed my judgment against him. Catherine and Martha making charge
$100, each, putting roof on house, cost and so on and so on.
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Elizabeth died the 19th of June and some other items. You will farm the

place on the shares next year which I am agreed to. Catherine and Martha each
to have $100. I am agreed to also. You wanted to know what part of the place
I sold to mother. One undivided eleventh part of it. I sent or wrote to George
in my last letter, he should pay your legacy of father's estate. You did not
state whether you got it or not. S. and I requested him to pay Peter's legacy to
mother which he could not do when she was dead, now I don't know whether
it is to be paid to her estate or to heirs. You or him can ascertain that by your
attorney and let me know in your next letter.

About John S. I know not what to write, but think it high time that he
would pay me some money, for I waited a long time on him, if you see him talk
to him about it, what he is going to do about it.

We are all well at present, thank kind Providence for it. We had a fruitful
year except the wheat. The fly cut some of it although there is a great deal
on the county. Money scarce article, tomorrow is our election day for electors
for president. Monday and Tuesday was cold, since that it rained. Remain your
friend, John Kuhn.

David Kuhn.

Since there is room in this letter yet I will fill it up with something or other.
When you get this letter and mother-in-law is in your neighborhood I wish you
would read it to her. And tell all our friends of our health. I am sorry that I
am engaged so that I can not leave home or I would have paid you a visit long
ago and brought mother-in-law out but as for her to come to the west I am
confident that she could easiest come in the stage and she would be welcome ten
thousand times ten thousand with us but I say to you all settle up your business
and come to the west and get you land here. There is a good and cheap lots
here, for our part we feel well satisfied here in this part of the country. Since
we came here we had but little chance to clear money there was only about
thirty acres cleared and making our living and building two houses and fencing
over one hundred acres of land and clearing the greater part of it and building
a barn and repairing the old barn has kept us agoing but we are getting over
the worst now.

Last summer was not so dry as two summers before but the fly cut about 13
acres of our wheat, it may probably give one hundred bushels of wheat. Of 13
acres of the prairie, whereon I now live, we had 560 dozens of wheat. We have
two old stacks of wheat yet, with the old and the new crop of wheat we have
over one thousand dozens of wheat to thresh this winter, and 275 dozens of rye
Our hay crops were light this summer. Oats and corn came in good and the
wheat crops generally look well and so forth.

A man was hung at Lower Sandusky (Fremont) about the last of September
by the name of Charly Moore, a tailor by trade. John Shoup used to know him.
He lived in Paris and had a wooden leg. What brought him to the gallows was
intemperance. In the town of Lower Sandusky he was in a grocery store and
was drunk and he wanted more liquor from the owner of the store. He refused
giving him more and told him he had too much already upon which Charly
Moore drew his dirk knife and stabbed him. He died in a few minutes, then
said Charly, throwing down his dirk knife, "there you, I have killed one man,
now take and hang me." So much for intemperance it brings many to the gal
lows and many, many thousands fill drunkards graves. It is a very great evil
in our United States. The best way I know, for I have tried it for three years,
past, to touch not, taste not, handle not the unclean thing.

At the present time I am working at my house to make it warm, and in a
few weeks we will get the thrash machine at our wheat, and David if you don't
come out this winter to see us, Jacob can surely come this fall yet and stay this
winter with me. There is a school handy here if he wants to go to school and if
he don't like this country in the spring he can go back again but I know if he
comes here he will not want to go back again. The railroad from Mansfield to
Paris (Plymouth) is working on and in the spring the company is going to push
it all they possibly can. No more at present, but remain your friend, Samuel
Kuhn.
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The old cabin, spoken of in this letter, which was built on the John Kuhn
farm is being torn down this spring. It has been in very good condition until
recently when the roof fell in, making it necessary to dispose of it. The well from
which the family drew water with an old oaken bucket is still in use and water is
still drawn with a bucket lowered in the well. The farm is now owned by
Burt E. Kuhn, a grandson of John Kuhn, who lives on the farm.'

The cabin they built on the marsh lot, where Samuel Kuhn lived, was torn
down a few years ago, when it became impossible to keep it in repair. This farm
is owned by Jesse Kuhn, a grandson of Samuel Kuhn. The old building site
was abandoned and new farm buildings were erected along the paved highway,
where the owner now resides.

29



SECTION II—PART II

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF JOHN AND ELIZABETH REYMER KUHN

II. Margaretta, B April 10, 1826; D 1899 M
Hugh Wilson Patterson, D...: 1893.

A. Darius, B June 1844; D April 1907; M
Nellie Carpenter, D 1904.

1. Son, B D in infancy.
2. Bess Margaretta, B July 2, 1874; D Sept. 30, 1908; M Sept 9,

1905.
Dr. Leroy P. Kuhn, B August 27, 1879.

a. Katherine, B September 14, 1908.
3. Darius Earl, B July 19, 1879; M

Eusebis Curnick
a. Diana E, B 190...

B. William John, B December 12, 1845; D Dec. 17, 1907; M
Harriet Kirk
1. Hugh Wilson, B October 26, 1884; M

Ella T. Reeves
a. John R, B November 6, 1921.
b. Harriet Elizabeth, B August 5, 1923.

C. Elizabeth Elnore, B Aug 1848; D Dec. 21, 1926; M
Reel Scott (divorced).
George Reymer, D November 22, 1927.

II. Elizabeth Catherine, B Jan. 11, 1830; D Nov. 15, 1895; not married.
A. Benjamin J, B Feb 1852; D Jan. 12, 1912; M Jan. 15, 1891.

Harriet Kingsboro, D October 11. 1919.
HI. Cyrus, B February 16, 1832; D July 4, 1898; M

lizabeth Noss, D November 19, 1920.
A. John, B October 3, 1867.
B. Harry Reymer, B July 22, 1878; M July 20, 1902.

Laura Belle Powel.
1. Ross Wilt, B May 25, 1903.
2. Donald Earnest, B May 11, 1905.
3. Mildred Elizabeth, B October 7, 1907; M

Alfred Davis.
4. Charlotte, B October 19, 1910.
5. Margaret, B August 28, 1912.
6. Robert Dean, B December 17, 1915.
7. Virginia Belle, B August 6, 1918.

C. Sophila M., B July 15, 1880; M September 1, 1905.
Roland S. Cline.

1. Paul Kuhn, B May 6, 1907.
2. Grace Margaret, B December 22, 1908.
3. James Ream, B July 4, 1914
4. Katherine Winefred, B May 17, 1918.
5. Mary Elizabeth, B October 19, 1924.

IV. Samuel, B July 9, 1885; D May 12, 1896; M
Mary Jane Daily, D March 12, 1917.

A. Bert E, B February 18, 1873; M July 18, 1905.
Bessie May Montieth.
Reared

1. Oliver Fairchild, B July 17, 1908.
2. Isabella Fairchild, B September 4, 1909; M

Joe Davis
9. Son, B

B. Cyrus D, B May 6, 1876; M January 4, 1906.
Leatha Ellis.

1. Mary Leora, B September 11, 1908.
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D. Samuel Earl, B May 10, 1883; M June 10, 1914.

Hazel Delberta Sutter.

V. Hanna, B April 18, 1839; D January 20, 1926; M October 28, 1857.
Edward Johnson, D March 18, 1901.

A. Elbert Elver, B February 14, 1864; M June 29, 1887.
Jane Kirk.

1. Grace L, B August 25, 1888; D February 8, 1916.
2. Harold Kirk, B July 17, 1897; M April 1, 1925.

Eva Louise Wheeler.

3. Elbert Thomas, B September 3, 1899; M May 3, 1925.
Josephine Madigan.

a. Thomas Elbert, B March 6, 1926.
B. Minor K., B July 24, 1866; M Nov. 24, 1904; Aug. 26, 1919.

Clara B. Evans, D
Harriet Kingsboro Kuhn D October 11, 1919.

3) Lottie Blanche, B September 27, 1872; M October 31, 1895.
Alonzo M. Trago.

1. Wanda lone, B April 9, 1897; M September 16, 1920.
Joseph A. Van Ness.

a. Elnora lone, B April 22, 1924.
b. Betty Joe Nell, B March 28, 1928.

2. Minor Oakley, B October 17, 1903.
D. Edward R, B April 26, 1878; M August 15, 1906.

Anna D. Weber.

1. Catherine Norma, B April 25, 1910.
2. Edward Weber, B June 13, 1913.
3. Gerald Robert, B January 22, 1917.

VI. Charlotte, B October 8, 1841; D June 10, 1915.
VII. Nancy, B September 29, 1844; D April 26, 1910; M March 18, 1885.

George Kirkpatrick, D April 3, 1901.
1. Mayme, B December 15, 1881; M September 3, 1902.

Fred Charbanneau. •
a. Charlotte, B December 4, 1904; M September 21, 1927.

Albert Loeffler.

aa. Mary Ann Lou, B
b. Elizabeth, B February 14, 1906.
c. Edwin, B June 6, 1913.

Vin. Mary, B February 2, 1848; D September 24, 1907.
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SECTION II—PART III

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF CATHERINE KUHN—1805-1854

I. Sally Besore, B D M
William Stumbaugh, D

A. Emma, B D M, no.
B. Anna, B D M

Calvan Cline, D
C. Infant child, B D



HISTORY OF FAMILIES OF JOHN AND ELIZABETH REYMER-KUHN AND
SAMUEL AND JULIAN REYMER-KUHN

The history of these two families is so closely interwoven that we are making
no attempt to separate them. Brothers having married sisters brought about a
closer relationship which exists even in the present generation.

The following history of their trip to Ohio, was written by Samuel on the fly
leaf of his Bible, now in the possession of his grand-daughter Mrs. Mable Kuhn-
Riley, of Norwalk, O.

"On Tuesday, the twenty-third day of April, 1833, my brother John Kuhn and
myself with our families, John's family consisted of wife and three children and
with my wife and one child, four months old, left Antrim Township, Franklin
County, Pa., for the purpose of getting homes in the western part of Pa. But
not being pleased with rights and titles of lands in that state, having looked
around and having remained three days with an Uncle John Crill in Mercer
County, we then concluded to go to Ashtabula Co., Ohio and remained there two
weeks looking around over the country and not liking the land and the timber
and titles and the agricultural mode of that part of the state of Ohio, we re
solved to go from there to Richland Co., by way of Cleveland and Medina to
Wooster. At that time the fever ran high in Wayne and Richland County of
the people going to Perrysburg in the Maumee country. We also started from
Wooster for the Maumee and having gotten as far as lower Sandusky, now called
Fremont, four miles beyond that place the country was called the black swamp,
we began to think we had gotten rather a little too far into the back woods!
Remaining there three days we resolved to return back as far as Richland
Co., and rent there or perhaps buy a small home and as there was no chance to
rent we bought a quarter section from a Mr. John Aldridge for one thousand
dollars.

"We bought in company and lived seven years together, clearing up, build
ing and buying more land, then separated, John keeping and remaining on the
quarter section, I removing on the marsh lot, which lands we held,.

"John departed this life the fourth of March 1865.

"Samuel Kuhn."
Samuel Kuhn and Julian Reymer were married on Thursday December 8

1831, in Antrim Twp., Franklin Co., Pa., by the Rev. Frederick Agustus Sholl Pas
tor of the German Reformed Church at Greencastle, Pa. After the death of his
first wife he was married to Miss Mary Janett Hoffman, on Jan. 20, 1881, by Rev.
O. E. Leake, pastor of the German Reformed Church at Shelby, O.

_A more descriptive history of the settling of these two brothers in Ohio was
written later by Peter Kuhn, a son of Samuel Kuhn, and because it contains some
interesting facts and data not given in the above quotation we quote as follows
from it:

"Five children of the family of Samuel and Catherine Smith-Kuhn came to
Ohio to live. The first to come was Sarah and her husband John Shook They
settled in what is now Toledo, O. Then came John and Samuel Kuhn the
principals of this sketch, and a sisiter, Fannie Kuhn. A younger brother Jacob
Kuhn came a few years later.

"John and Samuel having married sisters, were brought closer together and
not being willing to undertake a heavy debt, which would have been necessary
to purchase land in Franklin Co., that was selling at $30 to $50 per acre they
decided to move their families to the much talked of state of Ohio 'Final
preparations having been made for such a trip they started on April 23 1833 in
covered wagons. K ' '

"John's family consisted of wife and three children, Margaret, Elizabeth
and Cyrus Samuel's consisted of his wife and one daughter, Louisa Catherine'
four months old. They were accompanied by their younger sister, Fannie, then
sixteen years of age and a distant relative, John Shoup.
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Such an undertaking for people who had scarcely been twrenty miles from
home before and with friends and relatives trying to pursuade them to stay at
home, took some courage. Their first destination was to Pittsburg or Allegheny
City, where an uncle of their wives lived, Uncle Peter Reymer, and also a sister
of their wives lived there. Her name was Mrs. Nancy Bush, and she lived nine
miles east of Pittsburg. This distance by the pike was about one hundred and
fifty miles. Nothing occurred to mar the progress of the trip until they came
to the Allegheny river, which they crossed on the ferry. The women of the
party were much concerned about this and very fearful about the outcome of
such a venture, especially when told that they would have to drive the horses
and wagons on the boat. They were afraid the boat would sink with such a
heavy load. Mrs. Samuel Kuhn, being somewhat timid, began to cry and a large
boatman came to her and told her that he, being a good swimmer, would save
her first, if anything went wrong, if she would give him ten cents. Then the
captain gave the command, "all men to the poles," and they were over before
she knew they had started.

From Pittburg they were heading for Mercer Co., Pa., where they had an
uncle living by the name of Crill, at which place they tarried several days. He
advised them to go near Cleveland to purchase land, as it would some day be a
large city, being then a village of four or five thousand people. They went
there and could have bought three miles from the lake where boats now load and
unload their cargoes, for from $15 to $30 per acre. But this land was better suited
to dairy purposes than to raising of grain and they did not buy. They were
then advised by people in this community to go to Richland Co., which then
comprised most of what is now Ashland Co. This Co., was famed for its fine
timber, rich farm land and bountiful crops and only fifty miles from Cleveland.
They took to the wagons again and upon arriving here found it much as it had
been described. This land was quite well improved and was selling from $15 to
$25 per acre. These prices were still too high and they were directed a little
farther west in what is now Richland Co. Here land was much cheaper and they
stopped at a log schoolhouse, located on the farm in Plymouth Twp., which they
later purchased, and which in now known as the Kuhn school.

A man by the name of Aldrich offered to sell his farm of 152 acres if he
could get his price, which was $1000. The brothers did not buy because this was
thirty-six miles from the mouth of the Huron river on Lake Erie, which was
their nearest market. As this was quite an item they concluded they would go up
stopped at a crossroads called Hammers Corners. This was a blacksmith shop
and the smiths name was Hammer. The land here was too low and they decided
toward Sandusky where they would be nearer a market for their grain. They
to retrace their course to Plymouth Township and if their man had not changed
his mind, they would purchase that farm. When they returned he said he would
stand by his agreement providing his wife would sign the deed. She rebuked him
in no mild terms but when Uncle John informed her that by signing the deed she
would receive $10, all for her own, her better qualities returned and the deal
was closed. This was June 10, 1833 and the two families and the sister, Fannie,
lived together until 1840 when Samuel purchased the farm now owned by Jesse
Kuhn, a grandson, where he lived until his death. These two brothers were land
owners in Ohio for the remainder of their lives."

Many other interesting historical facts may be gleaned from old letters,
which were written by them to the home folks in Pennsylvania and to a nephew,
Samuel McCrea, who had gone to California during the gold rush and continued
to make that his home. In them we find that many trips were made to Penn
sylvania to the homes of their parents. Some on foot, some on horseback, and
later a few by coach. On one trip made by Mr. and Mrs. John Kuhn and Mrs.
Samuel Kuhn the mothers carried baby sons on horse back with them, Mrs. Sam
uel K. taking Phillip and Mrs. John K. taking Samuel Jr. Before they left for
Pennsylvania Samuel purchased a cook stove for his daughters to cook on while
their mother was gone, as she was fearful of their ability to cook in the fireplace.
Her daughters, Louisa and Ellen were still quite young.
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We are sorry spaoe does not permit us to relate more of these interesting
facts, but the letters may be read by any who desire to do so.

Because of his musical talent, Samuel Kuhn is known in the community in
which he lived as "Fifer Kuhn." He led a band of flfers and drummers for
many years. This band played at most of the holiday and poltical celebrations,
and farmers picnics in the county and surrounding country.

Two of his sons, Philip and Peter, served in the Civil war, as musicians and
returned without injury.
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SECTION II—PART IV

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF SAMUEL AND JULIAN REYMER KUHN

I. Louisa Catherine, B Dec. 6, 1832; D Jan. 2, 1925; M March 31, 1853.
John F. Hartman, D February 2, 1907.

A. William Williard, B Jan. 17, 1854; D Sept. 12, 1919; M Jan. 1, 1880.
Matilda Ann Kirkpatrick.

1. Infant child, B February 13, 1883; D February 13, 1883.
2. Letonia Catherine, B September 5, 1884; D July 1885.
3. Rolla Williard, B April 8, 1887; M February 15, 1910.

Rosie Charles.
a. Charles, B May 11, 1913; M April 18, 1932.

Irene Dick.
b. Robert, B July 30, 1914.
c. Russell, B December 17, 1917.

4. Bessie Carolla, B Nov. 17, 1894; D Nov. 27,<1916; M Dec. 22, 1914.
William Riley.

a. Williard Curtis, B February 19, 1916.
B. Samuel Wilson, B January 6, 1856;; M March 16, 1881.

Rachel Ruhama Bricker, D January 12, 1911.
1. Glen Eldred, B May 6, 1884; M Dec. 25, 1906.

Jessie Adams.
a. Oleca Mae, B July 31, 1903; M Nov. 27, 1930.

Joe Pittenger.
aa. Glenn William, B March 7, 1932.

C. George Emery, B Nov. 24, 1857;; D Nov. 14, 1895; M Dec. 30, 1879.
Anna Catherine Vinson.

1. Anna Florence, B April 16, 1881; M August 8, 1900.
William C. Gump.

a. Grace Irene, B May 12, 1901; M July 18, 1929.
Atlee Lewis.

b. Francis LeRoy, B March 12, 1904; M June 8, 1926.
Louise Kerr.

aa. William Robert, B May 23, 1928.
bb. Nancy Louise, B May 13, 1931.

c. Reared LeRoy Ritter.
2. Grace Valetta, B January 4, 1883; D March 15, 1884.
3. John Willis, B March 24, 1885; M Nov. 27, 1913.

Agnes Mattson.
a. George Emery, B December 27. 1916.
b. Howard Neil, B December 8, 1920.

4. Waldo Emery, B October 13, 1887; M Nov. 1907.
Ella Light (divorced).

a. Infant son, B May 1908; D May 1908.
Goldie Hoffman, divorced. M
Edith Lehman, M June 1926.

5. Howard Harrison, B January 12, 1892; D May 4, 1892.
6. Boyd Emery, B August 23, 1893; M July 1912.

Catherine Bracy.
a. Reared Margaret Bracy.

D. Mary Julia, B Nov. 1, 1859 M Feb. 10, 1886.
Curtis Collins Craig, D March 1, 1923.

1. Verne Oakley, B January 18, 1887; M February 21, 1912.
Maude Anna Walker.

a. John Curtis, B May 31, 1913.
b. Mary Elizabeth, B January 30, 1915.
c. Raymond Allen, B April 19, 1920.

2. Aubrey Berton, B Nov. 4, 1889; D Sept. 21, 1890.
3. Geneva Florence, B January 12, 1899.
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E. Hattie Louise, B March 15, 1864; M Sept. 18, 1895.
Henry Nelson Crall.

1. Mary Louise, B July 13, 1896; M October 24, 1917.
Clyde Francis Clark.

a. Henry Clarence, B January 23, 1919.
Francis Henry, B March 22, 1898; M September 3, 1927.
Sue Heilman.

b. Sue Louise, B May 30, 1929.
David Hartman, B April 16, 1903; M June 27, 1929.
Mary Ramona Boor

Catherine Florence, B Nov. 20, 1865; D Feb. 24, 1909; M Nov. 15, 1899.
William W. Hawk, D July 14, 1926.
1. Sarah Louise, B October 15, 1900; M

Thomas Cowan (divorced).
William J. Ochwatt, M September 23, 1925 (divorced).
Harry Weisman.

2. John Jacob, B February 18, 1909.

IL Eloner, B May 22, 1834; D October 17, 1892; M 1853.
James Hoffman, D February 16, 1907.

A. Samuel Elza, B April 19, 1854; D March 21, 1900; M Dec 20 1873
Nancy Stover, D October 20, 1903.

1. John Emery, B Oct. 21, 1874; D March 25, 1911; M Sept. 27
Florence Arnold, D August 21, 1908

1894.

a. Rhea, B March 15, 1895; M Sept 2 1914
Bert White. ' '

aa. Dorothy Virginia, B May 8, 1915.
bb. Wilbur, B September 12, 1916.
cc. Infant son,'B Dec. 5, 1919; D Dec. 5, 1919
dd. John, B. July 10, 1924; D July 29, 1924.

Josepr Oscar, B April 28, 1857; D April 28, 1857.
Delilah Ann, B June 22, 1858; M December 20, 1877.
Franklin StaufTer.

1. James, B December 1, 1878; m January 27. 1904
Mary E. Butts.

a. Ellen, B (adopted); M June 18, 1927.
Carl Rorick.

aa. Wanda May, B April 2, 1928.
Rousilvia, B February 3, 1883; M. Jan. 29 1904
Roscoe Crall.

a. George W, B October 16, 1909.
b. James William, B January 11, 1913.
c. William Robert, B August 16, 1919.

Lowell, B May 15, 1885; m November 30, 1917
Ruby Myers.

a. Deliner, B
b. Juanita, B
c. Ann Vernell, B

4. Jay, B May 26, 1887.
5. Mary, B December 18, 1892; M June 20, 1915.

Walter Bigler.
a. Frank, B April 13, 1916.
b. Margaret, B November 8, 1917.

Eva Florence, B August 17, 1861; D. Jan. 3, 1928; M April 15 1880
John Franklin Roush

1. Infant daughter, B February 28, 1881; D.. 1881
2. Ella Floy, B April 3, 1884; D June 14, 1900.
3. Samuel Grover, B Nov,. 1, 1886; ....'. m Feb 19 1907

Ada Zackman, D February 21, 1915.

F.

B.

C.

D.

2.

3.

2.

3.
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a. Evelyn Elizabeth, B August 4, 1907.
Second marriage.

4. Dr. Ralph Rondeau, B Dec. 26, 1889; M Oct. 10,
1920.

Florence Gates.
a. Ralphene Lenore, B June 21, 1922.
b. Florence Ann, B March 4, 1929.

5. Florence Ruth, B June 14, 1894; M
George Alexander (divorced).

E. Daniel Emery, B Dec. 29, 1863; D July 19, 1924; M. Jan. 14, 1891.
Alberta Pifer.

1. Ralph, B October 31, 189; M June 28, 1917.
Helen Benedict.

a. Barbara Ann, B December 31, 1920.
b. Helen Janice, B September 29, 1923.
c. Patricia, B August 25, 1929.

F. Margaret Louise, B June 30, 1866; D May 19, 1914; M 1890.
William Clark.

1. Fern, B September 11, 1891; M. Sept. 2, 1914.
Clarence Pittenger.

a. Twila, B July 19, 1918.
b. Margra Echo, B December 15, 1923.

2. Wane, B July 23, 1893; M September 2, 1914.
Adrion Warick.

a. John William, B June 5, 1920.
3. Carl, B June 5, 1897; ; M June 5, 1922.

Leona Sizer.

a. Raslyn Louise, B August 23, 1929.
4. June, B July 14, 1899; M July 19, 1915.

Lloyd Arnold.
a. Oras, B February 28, 1916.
b. May Belle, B March 1918.
c. Mary, B
d. Edward, B

5. Bertha, B March 20, 1904; M Dec. 22, 1922.
Bryan Dick

a.Rorest Eugene, B March 18, 1925.
6. Byron, B March 30, 1904.

G. Dora Irene, B Sept. 15, 1868; D March 19, 1905; M 1892.
George Urich.

1. Alma Irene, B M
Frank Ames.

a. Dora Eunice, B August 13, 1917; D February 2, 1919.
b. Frank Henry, B October 12, 1921; D August 11, 1923.

2. Alfred, B M December 1, 1920.
Margaret Cook.

a. Gerald, B
TTT, Philip Reymer, B. Aug. 9, 1836; D June 28, 1899; M Sept. 19, 1860.

Bertha Cutler.
A. Frank, M June 21, 1861; D. Oct. 16, 1887; M. Dec. 31, 1882.

Cora Bell Ozias.
1. Maurice Elmer, B Sept. 29, 1884; M June 15, 1910.

Gussie Reece.
a. Martin Reece, B February 4, 1916.

2. Frank Earl, B Oct. 11, 1886; M Oct. 9, 1913.
Gussie Creed.

a. Warren Edward, B June 2, 1914.
b. Maurice Eugene, B June 2, 1914; D June 19, 1918.
c. Edwin Earl, B September 3, 1915.
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d. Le Roy Creed, B September 17, 1920.
e. Nadine, B March 1, 1924.

B. Ada, B. Oct. 3, 1862; M June 26, 1913.
Dr. Le Roy Titus Weeks, D March 4, 1927.

a. Reared Katherine Kuhn, B Sept. 14, 1908 (a niece).

C. Zillah Leona, B April 5, 1865; D Jan. 30, 1929; M March 10, 1887.
Rev. Benson J. Vernon.

1. Bertha C, B December 29, 1887.
2. Leah Esther, B September 27, 1890; M June 14, 1913.

Arthur Ostland.

a. Miriam, B June 14, 1914.
b. Zillah, B October 8, 1917.
c. Vernon, B September 4, 1920.

3. Chester Benson, B January 29, 1892; M June 24, 1915.
Lila E. Gordon.

a. James, B December 28, 1917.
b. Robert, B August 4, 1923.
c. Child, b August 17, 1929.

4. Lawrence Hartzell, B July 6, 1896.
D. Nettie, B September 21, 1868; D September 28, 1887.

E. Charles R., B December 2, 1870; M
Dollie Kehoher.

1. Charles, Jr., B July 3, 1908.

F. Emma Florence, B June 11, 1872; M February 2, 1922.
Irving R. Solomon

G. Bert S, B March 31, 1873; M January 1, 1896.
Emma Bell Hobbes.

1. Roscoe, B August 23, 1899; M August 1, 1921.
Dorothy Opitz.

a. Jeanette Marie, B October 17, 1922.
b. Dorothy Joanne, B February, 1928.

2. Erma Marie, B June 29, 1902; M. Jan. 13, 1921.
Paul B. Walker.

a. Patricia Joyce, B January 23, 1922.
b. Lila Lee, B July 11, 1923.
c. Pauline Leslie, B September 9, 1924.

3. Leslie, B November 17, 1908.
H. Le Ona Gertrude, B January 2, 1875; M June 5, 1912.

Elihu W. Sargent.

I. Rev. Clyde L., B Aug. 8, 1877; M Nov. 26, 1908.
Edna M. Williams.

1. Pauline, B October 2, 1909.

J. Dr. Le Roy, B Aug. 27, 1879; M. Sept. 9, 1905.
Elizabeth Margaretta Patterson, B June 2, 1874; D Sept. 30, 1908.

1. Katherine Margaret, B Sept. 14, 1908; M. Nov. 26, 1929.
Harry Kneip

a. Daun, B August 20, 1930.
Grace Christian Angles (second wife) M June 28, 1913.

1. Jane Audrey, B February 27, 1919.
K. Orta E, B October 6, 1882; M August 24, 1913.

Anna Ohm.

IV. Sarah, B Sept. 17, 1838; D Sept. 29, 1916; M May 23, 1861.
Joseph Cairns, D June 11, 1915.
A. John, B May 23, 1862; D Nov. 24, 1928; M Sept. 18, 1891.

Dora Uhlich, D November 11, 1892.
1. Lee, B October 29, 1892.

Alma Carter (second wife) M Nov. 29, 1893; D Oct. 5, 1931.
1. Arta, B January 16, 1895.
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B. Dora, B June 25, 1864; DFebruary 5, 1932; MNovember 22, 1899.
Charles Vincent, D 1930.

C. Ella, B February 11, 1866; D February 24, 1866.
D Bertie, B July 28, 1867; D July 9, 1873.
E. Frank, B Sept. 10, 1869; M Nov. 24, 1899.

Maude Lantz. 1 n.
1. Myron, B July 5, 1903; MAugust 28, 1924.

Marie Uhlich.
2. Geraldine, B August 8, 1909; M September 26, 1925.

Tom Brown, D December 22, 1927.
a. Betty Lou, B October 16, 1926.

Second Marriage.
3. Helen, B June 12, 1910.
4. Harry, B June 12, 1910; D August 19, 1911.
5. Pearl, B December 29, 1912.
6. Gladys, B July 26, 1915.
7 Lottie, B May 4, 1917.

F. Reymer, BSept. 18, 1871; D. April 18, 1931; MJune 15, 1904.
Mary Noss.
1. Joseph, B September 22, 1905.
2. Sarah, B March 11, 1907; D August 11, 1929; M June, 1929.

Porter.
3. Reymer, B August 8, 1913.

G. Samuel, B May 29, 1873; MDecember 25, 1900.

NTa Reared Alice Forestic, BSept. 21, 1896; DApril 9, 1926; M
August 30, 1920.
W. J. O'Connell.

a. Patricia Alice, B April 11, 1926.
2. Ruth, B July 26, 1913.. .

H. Lottie, B Dec. 30, 1876; M July 4, 1893.
Elza Boyce.

1. Sterling, B February 2, 1896.
I. Anna, B March 25, 1878; M November 2, 1898.

William Browneller.
1. Audell, B September 9, 1905; M March 31, 1929.

Kenneth Hess.
2 John B March 9, 1913; D March 9, 1913.

J Winnie, B December 12, 1879; D December 14, 1879.
K. Nelson, B July 2, 1881; D November.... .1881.
L. Fred, B December 30, 1882; MNovember 28, 1923.

Maryann Hursh. « „ ,. ,. 10M
M Robert, B December 30, 1882; D February 12, 1883.

V Harrie, B December 31, 1840; D July 18, 1842.
yi Peter B December 31, 1842; DJune 17, 1928; MJanuary 27, 1868.

Sarah Ann Kirkpatrick.
A. Clason, B April 23. 1869; D March 9, 1885.
B. Charles, B September 16, 1870; D February 27, 1871.
C. Samuel Henry, B January 23, 1872; MOctober 2, 1895.

Ml. BChaerles Nihl, BJune 26, 1900; MAug. 25, 1920.
Gladys Sheely.

a Charles Edwin, B August 20, 1921.
b. Everett Le Roy, B October 2, 1924.
c Robert Franklin, B May 12, 1D26.

2. Samuel Gail, B Jan. 3, 1905; M June 4, 1924.
Leeta Velma Ross.
a. Ladd Ross. B May 5, 1925.
b. David Allen, B August 16, 1926.
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D. Nell, B February 4, 1875; M April 16, 1902.
Owen McCracken.

E. Orville Willis, B June 29, 1877; M September 1, 1908.
Ethel Hawk.

1. Corine, B December 19, 1909.
2. Dwight, B February 24, 1912.
3. Leon, B September 27, 1913.
4. Janet, B May 8, 1918.
5. Mary, B August 16, 1920.
6. Marjorie, B June 19, 1926.

F. Anna Catherine, B April 2, 1879; M Sept. 30, 1903.
Jack Bricker.

1. Reymer, B August 12, 1906.
2. Walter, B July 19, 1908.
3. Martha, B March 23, 1914.

G. Bert, B October 7, 1885; M September 12, 1922.
Pearl Kohler.

1. Richard Bert, B December 13, 1927.
H. David, B March, 1889; D March, 1889.

VTI. Elijah, B Sept. 30, 1845; D Nov 1912; M Dec. 3, 1868.
Julia Ann Kirkpatrick, D January 4, 1904.

A. Giles, B October 5, 1869; M February 5, 1896.
Nellie Mellick.

1. Jason, B March 26, 1907; M August 17, 1926.
Helen Eatinger.

2. Donald, B February 22, 1899.
3. Herman, B October 14, 1900.
4. Francis, B October 27, 1905.
5. Zillah, B November 17, 1907.
6. Clayton, B December 21, 1910.
7. Elsie, B January 4, 1913; D December 28, 1913.
8. Henry, B August 8, 1916.

B. Jesse, B July 27, 1874; M December 29, 1897.
Maggie Urich.

1. Wanda, B May 13, 1903; M June 7, 1930.
Lyle Ganyard.

2. Luella, B June 30, 1906.
C. Maybelle, B February 20, 1883; M February 8, 1919.

William Riley.
1. Reared Williard Riley, B February 19, 1916.

Second marriage, Mrs. Sophronia Crall Hollenbaugh.
VTTT George, B October 1, 1847; D October 21, 1847.

IX. Delilah Ann, B March 23, 1849; D September 6, 1852.
X. Samuel, B June 28, 1852; D June 28, 1852.

XT. Reymer, B January 1, 1855; D July 15, 1923; M January 28, 1875.
Ida Jane Cline, D July 9, 1920.

A. Infant, B January 2, 1876; D January 2, 1876.
B. Emmett Gasper, B July 13, 1877; D October 31, 1920; M Nov. 4, 1903.

Tillie Worth.
1. Elda Josephine, B Oct.. 9, 1908 M Aug. 3, 1926.

Ralph Schroenfurth (divorced).
a. Elaine. B August 8, 1927.

2. Reymer Philip, B March 2, 1912.
C. Myrtle May, B September 18, 1879; M May 30, 1900.

Charles E. Kapitzky.
1. Helen Leone, B April 14, 1902 M Sept. 16, 1922.

Burt Bliss.

a. Burt Charles, B August 7, 1923.
b. Marion May, B December 15, 1925.
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2. George Reymer, B Oct. 26, 1905 M July 13, 1929.
Marion Emily Thompson.

a. Charles, Jr., B
3. Infant, B June 11, 1907; D June 1907.
4. Edward Rudolph, B July 3, 1910.

D. Charles Samuel, B April 1, 1881; M Sept. 21, 1904.
Vesta Coyne.

E. Stella Fern, B January 4, 1888; D March 20, 1889.
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SECTION II—PART V.

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF GEORGE AND KATHERINE ZARKER KUHN

I. Elizabeth, B October 20, 1833; D ; M.
George Holland, D

A. Katie, B M
Henry Davis.

1. William, B M
Nellie Wagner.

a. Willie, B October 14, 1898.
b. Nellie, B September 24, 1900.

2. Elizabeth, B M
Harry Foutz.

a. Ruby, B M

n.

in.

b. Willie, B,

c. Leah, B..

d. Leslie, B.

B. John, B
Annie Simpson.

1. Clara, B..

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

2. Albertus, B.

M.

M.

. M.

M..

. M.

M.

3. Herbert, B M.

C. Amelia, B M.
Cyrus Sites.

1. Leslie, B
Ettie Souders.

a. Ethel May, B...
2. Alice, B D

M.

3. Lola. B. M.

4. George, B. M.

B.

B.

B.

B.

B.

B.

Jesse, B August 24, 1835; D
Adam, B December 16, 1836; D M.

Elizabeth Hawbecker, D March 12, 1932.
A. Jennie, B D 1929. M

George W. Atherton, Esq.
1. Frank, B D
2. Flora, B M

George Pidcock
3. John, B M

a. James Roland, B.
b. Anna, B
c. Ruth, B
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4. Paul, B M..

5. Lillian, B M.
Herbert Cramer.

a. Billy, B
b. Precilla, B
c. Arthur, B
d. Chalmers, B ,
e. Zaina Louise, B...

6. James, B M.

a. James, Jr., B
b. George, Jr., B

7. Helen, B M.
Paul Christ.

8. Nevin, B M.

a. Margaret Emily, B

9. Eveline, B July 18, 1902.

B. Lilly, B D

C. Minnie, B M
G. C. McCullough.

1. Fred, B December 25, 1925.
2. Helen Elizabeth, B July 22, 1902.
3. Dorothy, B January 11, 1905; M...

John Franklin Humelsine.
a. Thomas Hunter, B

D. Sallie, B February 2, 1871; M
Huda Neal (divorced)

1. Zada (adopted) B

E. Nettie, B May 27, 1876; M
James Grimm.

1. James Stewart, B ; M.

a. Mary Jane, B
2. Allen Kuhn, B
3. John Marshall, B
4. Mark Desmond, B
5. Margaret, B

F. Alvin, B September 22, 1880; M
(divorced)

a. John Henry, B D
b. Alfred, B
c. Virginia, B

IV. Samuel B., B May 3, 1838; D April 3, 1922; M December 24, 1861
Martha V. Barkdoll, D September 22, 1905.
Mary Hauser, D ; no heirs.

A. Mary, B December 4, 1862; M January 22, 1885.
John Stafford.

1. Martha, B ;M

2. Bertha V., B M.

3. Samuel D, B M..

4. Grace U., B M..

5. Harold R., B M.
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B. Ida, B May 13, 1865; M November 18, 1894.
Ferrie Ramsdell, D
Rolla King, M August 3, 1918.

C. Cyrus M, B September 6, 1867; M October 12, 1893.
Alice Stoner.

1. Elmer, B May 12, 1894; M

2. Lillie May, B September 26, 1898; M

D. Letta V., B April 1, 1869; M April 28, 1895.
Albert Ray.

E. Anna M., B February 28, 1871; M November 19, 1891.
John W. Gnagy, D

1. Lucille Esther, B March 30, 1896; M February 27, 1919.
LeRoy S. Lehman.

a. Rodney L., B January 25, 1920.
b. Lorene L., B March 17, 1922.
c. Mariana, B December 19, 1928; D December 27, 1928.

2. Albert Glenn, B October 4, 1908; M

F. Alice M., B June 25, 1873; M October 31, 1896.
George D. Wolfrey.

1. Irene, B June 22, 1898; M September 8, 1926.
Ray Carpenter.

a. Edwin Deane, B October 28, 1928.
2. Lucile Ruth, B November 20, 1900; M

Robert Maye, D March 23, 1926.
a. Dolly Rose, B November 30, 1921.

William Nienhaus (second husband), M November 12, 1926.
G. Ira E, B May 30, 1879; M January 27, 1904.

Ethel Kingsley.
1. Edwin Kingsley, B February 7, 1906.
2. Virginia M., B December 29, 1908; M October 17, 1925.

Carl E. Hertenstein, D April 1, 1929.
a. James Wesley, B September 26, 1926.
b. Shirley Jane, B January 3, 1929.

V. Martha, B August 28, 1840; D May, 1931; M
Andrew Hawbecker, D

A. Ida C., B M
Frank Lininger, D

1. Ettie, B M August 6, 1902.
Luther Fisher.

a. Helen, B
2. Charles A., B M

3. Fred E., B M

4. Retta B., B M

5. Harry R., B M...

6. Ida C., B M

7. Howard W., B D.

8. Mabel Rose, B M..

9. Martha Belle, B M.
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B. Jennie, B M
William Brewbaker.

1. Frank. B D.

2. Charles A, B M.

3. Ida G., B M

4. Clara E., B M...

5. Annie B., B M..

6. Howard E., B M.

C. Grace, B M
Harry Myers.

1. Carrie B., B M..

M..

M.

2. Mabel P., B

3. Charles L., B

4. Roy H., B .... M.

D. Minnie, B M
William Palsgrove.

1. Florence M., B M.

2. Martha M., B M..

3. Mary M., B M

4. Howard E., B M..

5. Herbert R., B M..

6. Clyde N., B M

7. Clarence W., B M.

8. Annie C, B M...

9. John, B D

E. George, B M
Katherine Robison.

1. Alma May, B M.

F. Clara F., B M
John A. Selix, D

1. Paul L., B M.

2. Clyde A., B M...

3. Esther P., B M..

4. Chester H., B D.

G. Annie E., B M.
I. A. Brecunier.
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H. Charles, B M

I. Jesse, B M

VI. Laban, B December 21, 1842; D 1903; M 1866.
Helen Margaret Hawbecker, D 1927.

A. Lemuel P., B 1868; D 1929; M 1896.
Alice Sheets.

1. Cecil Marie, B 1897; M 1925.
Jack Gibson.

2. Lester, B 1901.
3. Grover, B 1903; M 1928.

B. Catherine, B 1869; M 1907.
Dniho DeVore.

C. Clara Alice, B 1870; M 1892.
Dallas Snider.

1. Naomi Ruth, B 1893; M 1914.
Lawrence Mauger.

a. Howard Snider, B 1917.
b. Lorna Allen, B 1923.

2. Marie Evalyne, B 1898; M 1925.
Richard Wynck.

a. Eugene Snider, B 1926.
b. Patricia, B 1928.
c. James Wesley, B November 7, 1929.

3. Wilma I. B 1902; M 1926.
Joseph Hindsley.

4. Grace K, B 1928.

D. Miller, B 1872; M 1896.
Hattie E. Heimberger.

1. Carlton, B 1898; D 1926; M 1921.

2. Cecil Marie, B 1900; M 1923.
William Allen.

a. William, Jr., B 1925.
3. Iona V., B 1911.

E. Silas, B 1874; M 1896.
Angie A. Minhart.

1. Paul. B 1896; D 1924; M 1920.
Helen Merrick.

a. Merrick Carleton, B 1921.
b. Donald Marshall, B 1922.
C.Richard Lionel, B 1924.

2. Noble, B 1898; M 1926.
Margaret Clifton.

3. Forest, B 1900; M 1923.
Evelyn Parker

a. Louise Marie, B 1926.
F. Ambrose, B 1877; M

Rebekah Snider.

1. Harry, B 1903; M 1923.
Bessie Young.

a. Jack, B 1924.
b. Joyce Ann, B September, 1929; D 1930.

2. Bernice K., B 1919.

G. Delia, B D in infancy.
VII. Catherine, B May 25, 1844; D M

Isaac Kuhn, B ; D ; M (See Sec. rv, Part II).
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A. Calvin, B ; M
Tressler, D
Snyder (second wife)

1. Sarah E, B
2. Charles J., B
3. William, B
4. Pearl, B
5. May, B
6. Retta, B
7. Ruth, B
8. Lelia, B
9. Vernon, B

10. Maria, B
11. Edgar, B

B. Lola, B M
Edgar Hawbecker.

1. Isaac W., B
2. Myrtle V., B
3. Ray E., B
4. Laura N., B
5. Emory A., B
6. Carlos A., B

C. Myrtle, B M.
Shanklin.

1. Calvin F., B
2. Earl K., B
3. Earis D., B
4. Olive L., B
5. Vella, B

D. Virgil, B M
Kline.

1. Lottie, B
Houser (second wife).

E. Upton, B ( D
F. Mabel, B M

VIII. Julia, B February 14, 1848; D January ; M September 8, 1867.
Nathaniel P. Martin, D 1914.

A. Myrtle May, B September 19, 1868; M September 25, 1889.
S. E. B. Lingamfelter, D

1. Mabel C, B January 2, 1891; M November 30, 1908.
George Dunham.

a. Marcella, B March 18, 1910.
b. Eugene, B December 17, 1911.
c. Herster M., B June 17, 1913.
d. George, D December 5, 1914.
e. Maybelle, B July 9, 1916.

2. Charles N, B January 10, 1892; D December 21, 1894.
3. Maud E.. B April 9, 1893.
4. Myrtle May, B June 16, 1894; M

Riley Miller.
5. Mary Ruth, B November 25, 1895; M March 10, 1921.

Mackey Oyler.
a. John W., B April 29, 1924.

6. Martha Kate, B May 17, 1897; M December 19, 1913.
Leslie Duetter.

a. Harvey L, B November 6, 1914.
b. Glenn H, B December 28, 1915; D June 23, 1925.
c. Daniel E., B May 17, 1918.
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d. Paul L., B October 23, 1921.
e. John W., B September 7, 1923; D May 9, 1925.

7. Julia Margaret, B October 13, 1858; M December 21, 1921.
Walter Truax

a. Margaret Truax, B May 16, 1923; D
b. Emily May, B November 9, 1924.
c. Junior, B

8. Anna Martin, B November 12, 1900; M October 20, 1920.
G. H. Brown.

a. Harry E. B June 27, 1921.
b. Myrtle E., B October 23, 1923.
c. Marie, B March 3, 1927.
d. Anna K., B November 13, 1928.
e B

9. Harvey Nathaniel, B July 31, 1907; M July 21, 1928.
Esther Jane Trovinger.

a B

B. Annie Naomi, B January 30, 1870; M December 25, 1895.
C. G. Bricker.

C. Charles Luther, B November 2, 1871; M June 10, 1897.
Nettie Bitner, D

1. Stillborn daughter, B July 23, 1898.
2. Nathaniel Frye, B June 30, 1902.
3. Irene Katherine, B May 19, 1905; M June 9, 1927.

Moses K. Newcomer.

a. Robert Martin, B July 6, 1929.
b. Anna May, B

4. Lucretia Elmira, B December 13, 1903; D February 8, 1905.
5. Alma Ruth, B August 17, 1907; M January 12, 1928.

F. L. Shinham.

a. Doris Ilene, B May 10, 1929.
6. Charles Lester, B October 3, 1909; M

Beulah Elliott.

D. Ella Daisy, B April 7, 1873; M June 10, 1897.
David Yeager.

1. Blanche, B March 25, 1903; M December 26, 1924.
D

2. Clarence Wilford, B March 18, 1908.
3. Oliver David, B March 24, 1911.

E. Bessie Alice, B January 24, 1875; M February 11, 1897.
William F. Hoover.

1. Nellie Blanche, B November 20, 1897; M August 30, 1922.
J. D. R. Statler.

a. David William, B September 2, 1923.
b. Charles H, B April 9, 1925.
c. Frances L, B March 24, 1926.
d. Robert W, B June 17, 1928.
e. Daughter B

2. Martin Luther, B October 14, 1899; D October 25, 1899.
3. Alice Pearl, B October 3, 1900; M January 8, 1925.

F. C. Gluck.
a. Jane H, B December 8, 1925.
b. Carl W., B February 1, 1927.

4. Julia Evers, B July 10, 1902.
5. Robert Boyd, B March 29, 1904.

6. Katherine Marion, B June 10, 1905; M March 20, 1928.
C. M. Metcalfe.

a. Joanna, B
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7. William Martin, B July 1, 1907; M
Hashinger.

a. Daughter, B
8. Mary Elizabeth, B October 22, 1911; D February 17, 1920.

F. Noble Kuhn, B June 4, 1877; D June 7, 1877.
G. Arthur Brown, B July 26, 1878; M June 17, 1903.

Hermonie Reigle.

1. Paul L., B December 7, 1903.
2. Genevieve M., B January 1, 1906; M August 31, 1927.

W. W. Harrington.
a. Robert James, B May 12, 1928.

3. Lola K., B December 24, 1913.
H. Martha Kathrine, B January 5, 1883; M June 17, 1909.

R. V. Gossard.

1. Donald Victor, B June 2, 1918.
2. Dorothy Catherine, B November 20, 1919.
3. Helen Mae, B November 15, 1922.

I. Paul Yearick, B September 1, 1892; D March 10, 1893.
EX. John Jacob, B March 25, 1850; D August, 1325.
X. Annie Maria, B May 8, 1854; M

Benjamin Sites.
A. George Albert. B
B. Robert Boyd, B M

Lydia B. Garner.
C. Rhoda U., B M

William Sainer.

1. John, B M

XI.

D. Jessie, B M.

E. John, B M
Miss Harmony.

F. Alice, B M
Frank Eshelman.

1. Thelma, B

Russel S., B May 8, 1854; D December 29, 1928; M March 15, 1883.
Sala Belle Wagner.

A. Viola B, B May 17, 1885; M October 15, 1898.
Harry B. Gift.

1. Florence K., B August 9, 1903; M October 8, 1921.
Helman.

a. Crawford Eugene, B March 2, 1922.
b. James Edward, B February 28, 1923.

B. Clema M., B June 16, 1887.

C. J. Roy, B. March 29, 1889. M May 30, 1912.
Miss Gunsan.

1. Willard E., B May 25, 1910.
D. A. Blanche, B May 18, 1891; M Feb. 15, 1918.

Clifford Martin.

1. Clifford R., Jr., B March 2, 1920.
E. Beulah V.. B August 26, 1893; M April 4, 1912.

John Stumbaugh.
1. Wcodrow W., B March 16, 1913; D November 3, 1920.
2. Cledus P., B May 5, 1915.
3. John W.. Jr., B April 28, 1918.
4. Paul K., B January 11, 1921.
5. Dorothy L., B July 7, 1923.
6. Richard, B February 11, 1927.
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F. Olive L., B September 13, 1895; M April 5, 1923.
R. W. Senseny.

G. Russell McKinley, B January 3, 1897; M January 12, 1924.
Miss McDonald.

H. Alma Gail, B October 16, 1902. M
Myers.

1. J. Weldon, B February 12, 1925; D June 16, 1929.



HISTORY OF FANNIE KUHN-McCREA-SAWYER FAMILY

Fannie Kuhn was born November 3, 1816, near Greencastle, Franklin Coun
ty, Pa., and moved to Ohio in 1833 with her brothers, John and Samuel and their
families. They drove through with teams and covered wagons. She made her
home with her brother John and family until 1836, when she was married to
William McCrea and moved on a part of the old Harley farm near McKendry
Church, Plymouth Township, Richland County, Ohio, which was her home until
here death. There were seven children in the McCrea family. Samuel, the only
one who had any heirs, moved to California and there reared his family. William
McCrea, the father, died in 1846. Mrs. Fannie McCrea continued to live with her
family on the farm until 1855.

In 1855 Fannie McCrea married Thomas Sawyer. Mr. Sawyer came to Ohio
from northern New York in 1833. There were two children in the Sawyer fam
ily.

Fannie Kuhn McCrea Sawyer died May 10, 1882, and Thomas Sawyer died
March 25, 1883. They, with the children who died, all rest in the Hanna grave
yard in Auburn Township, Crawford County, Ohio, except Samuel and Richard
McCrea.

Richard McCrea strayed away from the Richland county home, where he
went to live after his father's death, and was never found. It is supposed he
became the prey of wild beasts which roamed the forests in that early day.

The members of the Samuel McCrea family will be found in Grass Valley,
Nevada County, California if any care to correspond with them.

The Sawyer family are residing in northern Ohio and addresses may be ob
tained from the Secretary of the Reunion Association.
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SECTION II—PART VI

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF FANNY KUHN AND WILLIAM McCREA, ALSO
OF THE FANNY KUHN AND THOMAS SAWYER FAMILY

I. Samuel, B September 20, 1837; D May 27, 1899; MApril 3, 1872.
Eliza Ann Sleeman, D December 13, 1931.

A. William Elmer, B January 18, 1874; M December 9, 1911.
Amanda Carlson, D Aubust 6, 1930.

1. Elinor Amelia, B September 15, 1912.
2. Harrison Elton, B November 13, 1913.
3. Muriel Janette, B January 3, 1917.
4. Malcolm, B July 28, 1919.
5. Jane Carrol, B January 28, 1927.

B. Henrietta, B May 14, 1875; M July 18, 1893.
David A. Kyler.

1. Alice Eliza, B April 1, 1895; M August 16, 1917.
Buck Cole

a. Melvin Evan, B February 12, 1918.
b. Burl Elton, B April 3, 1919.

2. Lester, B September 27, 1897; M June 23, 1926.
Emily Bieber.

C. George Herman, B June 28, 1877; M November 9, 1911.
Ella Maud Webber.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

D. Martin, B December 14, 1881; D December 17, 1881.
E. Mary B., B Jan. 23, 1883; M July 18, 1901.

Frederick Beyer.
1. Eliza Katherine, B Jan. 4, 1903; ; M Aug. 3, 1920.

James Seymour.
a. James Mervin, B November 6, 1920.

2. Norman Fred, B July 23, 1905.
3. Albert William, B October 15, 1907.

a. Frank Elvin, B July 30, 1931.
4. Jasper Carol, B April 26, 1911.
5. Harold Samuel, B December 23, 1915.
6. Elvin Clarence, B October 5, 1918.
7. Carlton Edwin, B December 10, 1920.

F. Albert Ernest, B September 6, 1885; D May 6, 1931; M Jan. 28, 1913.
Mabel M. Wheaton.

1. Arthur, B 1913; D 1923.
2. Aileen, B 1915.
3. Anna, B 1917.
4. Alberta. B 1919.
5. Allan, B 1924.

G. Walter Robert. B March 21, 1888; M December 9, 1915.
Mabel E. Charlson.

1. Warren Mark, B January 20, 1913.
2. Mildred Elsie, B February 6, 1915.
3. Leland Samuel, B June 23, 1917.

H. Leona, B November 30, 1835; D June 26, 1896.
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H. Richard, B 1839; D (date unknown).
HI. Silas, B October 20, 1842; D July 8, 1845.
IV. Cyrus, B June 25, 1848; D October 8, 1850.

V. Violet, B December 24, 1845; D March 17, 1862.
VI. William, B July 5, 1850; D January 22, 1851.

VTI. James, B August 3, 1841; D July 16, 1845.

SAWYER FAMILY

I. Franklin, B August 30, 1857; M January 15 1870
Nancy J. Smith.

A. Thomas, B March 7, 1879; m October 19 1897
Floy Michner, D March 14, 1929.
Mrs. Hazel Tucker, M October 1, 1931.

1. Alice, B January 15, 1898; M December 20 1918
C. A. Williams.

a. Zillah Marie, B September 20, 1919.
b. Lewis, B March 8, 1921.

2. Lyle, B Feb. 24, 1901; m Nov. 7, 1923.
Elva Standening.

3. Grace, B July 17, 1903.
4. Helen. B October 13, 1905; ; MSeptember 20, 1926.

Harry Taylor.
a. Fern May, B September 25, 1927.
b. Alice, B December 16, 1928.

5. Edith, B January 8, 1906; .' • m Oct 1 1927
Marshall Rose. ' '

a. Betty Jean, B April 20, 1928.
6. Wayne, B April 8, 1908.
7. Betta, B June 15, 1910; ; MSept. 1, 1926.

Wayne Foster.

a. Donna May, B February 20, 1927.
b. Robert Harrison, B February 26 1928.

8. Elizabeth, B November 23, 1912.
9. Nannie, B May 24, 1913.

10. Cecil, B August, 1914.
11. Thomas, B January 2, 1915.
12. Martha Jean, B February 4 1918

B. Charles, B Jan. 27, 1885; '....; MJune 30, 1914
Bernice Smith.

C Mary B June 30, 1887; ; MMay 19 1912
Charles Stock.

n. Mary, B 1859; D January 21, 1863

^ ^etderNSeJr,Smlth' B°* 15' 1881; ^M̂ 15- «™. *-
Franklin Sawyer (see I under Sawyer Family).
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SECTION II, PART VII.

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF DAVID AND ESTHER EBY-KUHN

I. Jacob, B December 6, 1844; D May 28. 1845.
II. Samuel I, B April 17, 1846; D October 19, 1917; M September 1, 1868.

Alice Lesher, D December 21, 1923.

A. Ellsworth W., B January 21, 1870; D August 21, 1919.
B. Edith B., B February 16, 1872; D January 31, 1927.
C. Son, B ; D in infancy.
D. Sybil, B August 6, 1876; M March 11, 1909.

Harvey E. Rice.
E. Estella G., B July 28, 1879.
F. Fred L., B January 13, 1883.
G. Son, B ; D in infancy.

III. Leah Catherine, B December 7, 1847; M
George Reymer Diehl; D May 4, 1923.

A. John Luther, B October 14, 1867; D September 4, 1885.
B. Nettie Adora, B September 12, 1871; M

Samuel Howard Gingrich.
1. Ette May, B November 2, 1894; M

William Wilson Lowman.
a. William Gingrich, B October 7, 1917.
b. Dorothy May, B March 21, 1920.

2. Howard Diehl, B June 19, 1896; M
Pearl Henneberger.

a. Richard Henneberger, B
b. Howard Diehl, B
c. Warren, B
d. Marie Louise, B

3. Raymond Lester, B February 27, 1902; M
Esther Kendall.

a. John Kendall, B
b. Raymond William, B

4. Robert Winfield, B November 13, 1904.
5. Helen Lucrecia, B July 23, 1906.

C. David Leslie, B September 2, 1882; M
May Flemming (Dayhoff).

1. Janet, B
2. Richard Flemming, B

D. Jacob Merritt, B September 22, 1883; M
Helen Pfoutz.

1. Harold Pfoutz, B

E. Louisa May, B May 15, 1885; M
George Heilman, D 1926.

1. Mary Diehl, B

IV. Rachel, B August 26, 1849; D November 16, 1854.
V. John H., B May 3, 1851; D February 2, 1907; M September 7, 1869.

Elizabeth Palmer, D April 7, 1917.
A. M. Luther, B March 3, 1870; M August 10, 1897.

Bertha Clugston.
1. Frederick LeRoy, B June 4, 1905; M February 7, 1929.

Abbie Loraine Kerr.

2. Georgie Elizabeth, B August 24, 1909; M February 9, 1927.
Clifford O. Calhoun.

a. Gerald Lee, B April 7, 1928.

B. Bertie Belle, B April 9, 1872; M November 16, 1898.
John D. Zentmeyer.
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C. David Truman, B March 11, 1874; M July 25, 1907.
Bettie M Boyaker.

1. Truman Howard, B October 31, 1908.
2. Clifford Davil, B May 13, 1914.
3. Eva Mary, B November 24, 1910; D December 5, 1915.
4. Lois Betta, B April 26, 1921.

D. William, B April 30, 1876; M October 10, 1898.
Maud C. Jeppson.

1. Bertie, B April 30, 1899; M January 16, 1919.
William Haines.

a. Doris Jean, B October 8, 1922.
E. Kerie Agnes, B August 15, 1878; D April 1, 1880.
F. Harry H., B February 23, 1881; M August 14, 1907.

Mary Greitman.
1. Glenn H., B April 2, 1910.
2. Barbara G., B January 5, 1918.

G. Edgar, B March 21, 1886; D December 16, 1907.
H. Calvin, B September 27, 1883; M June 8, 1911.

Clara E. Bleunerhassett.
1. Florence E., B May 30, 1912.
2. Evelyn A., B April 25, 1917.
3. Leslye L., B January 10, 1922.

VI. Mary Elizabeth, B January 21, 1853; D May 29, 1926; M June 1, 1875.
David Stamy, D August 3, 1911.

A. Clara M, B February 19, 1876; M October 11, 1897.
Alfred Harmer Venable.

1. Rev. Charles Leslie, B February 10, 1898; M June 20, 1922.
Vera Long.

a. Vera Long, B May 10, 1926.
b. Charles Leslie, B August 4, 1928.

B. David Leslie. B November 2, 1885; M June 23, 1921.
Theresa Waldeman.

1. Mary Elizabeth, B August 18, 1923.
VII. Nancy J., B October 2-1, 1854; D October 26, 1925; M January 15, 1872.

James W. Wagner, D March 16, 1910.
A. Bruce M., B February 12, 1873; D November 4, 1917.
B. Jay Shelby, B January 27, 1876; M October 29, 1897.

Alice Johnson.

1. Ralph, B April 1, 1898; M June 12, 1923.
Ethel Hafner.

a. Ralph H., B March 5, 1925.
C. Ira A., B July 4. 1878; D July 2, 1902. '
D. F. Houbrose, B March 15, 1831; D January 16, 1904.
E. Frances M., B November 15, 1883; M January 14, 1909.

Charles H. Slangier.
F. David R., B November 21, 1889; M December 11 1917

Alta Holder.

,~~ 1.
Vm. David S., B January 29, 1857; D July, 1931; M

Annie L. Richard.

A. Spinner, B ; M
Alda Palmer, D 19

1. Son, B
Maud Whetstone (second marriage).

B. Cora, B ; M
Herman McLanathan.

C. Karen. B ; M
Ray Fisher.

1. Ray, Junior, B 1928; D 1928.
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D. Rhoda, B ; M
Elmer Freeze.

1. Owen, B
E. Hazel E., B ; M

Seth Metcalfe.

1. Wilma, B
F. Stanley, B ; M

Blanche Bricker.

1. Donald G., B
2.

3.

G. Dr. Leslie, B ; M
Leona Couch.

1.
2.

3.
H. Clyde, B ; M

1. Vernon, B
2. Daughter, B

IX. Ellen M., B December 16, 1859; D September 5, 1929; M February 22, 188L
John L. Diehl, D April 14, 1905.

A. Louise E., B March 8, 1882.
B. Rev. Jacob, B February 20, 1884; M April 22, 1914.

Sara M. Klapp.
1. Dorothea P., B March 27, 1915.
2. Sara M., B April 9, 1917.
3. William Adolph, B February 26, 1921.
4. Marian Louise, B July 10, 1927.

C. Luther, B December 10, 1886; M October 16, 1914.
Flo B. Early.

1. John L., B May 26, 1916.
D. Walter, B June 15, 1888.
E. Willard, B February 7, 1890; D October 16, 1910.
F. Roy, B July 9, 1891; D November 2, 1910.
G. Mary, B December 22, 1893.
H. John, B January 28, 1898; M April 13, 1925.

Estella Van Horn.
1. Joanna, B September 25, 1929.

I. Ellen M., B February 17, 1904.
X. George W., B March 23, 1861; D January 28, 1907; M

Mary A. Hamburg; D 1929.
A. Samuel Irvin, B April 17, 1886; M 1917 and 1926.

Lillie G. Horn, D 1919.
Kathleen K. Zeigler.

1. Samuel Zeigler, B March 4, 1928.
B. Nellie B., B July 21, 1887; M

M. M. Neusbaum.

C. Jennie B., B ; M
Daniel Elliott.

D. Annie, B ; M
Bert Vincent; D 1919.
James H. Babcock.

E. George W., B ; M
Margaretta Klee.

F. Franklin B.. B ; M
Pearl Whisler.

1. Frank, B
2. Florence, B
3. Frances, B
4. Daughter, B
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G. Harry D., B
H. Mary E., B ; M

Clarence E. Snively.
I. Esther, B ; M

Frank Baumgadner.
1. Child, B ; D
2. Helen, B
3. Janet, B

J. Susan, B ; D 1911.
K. Margaret, B ; M

Harry Minier.
L. Theodore, B ; M

Florence Sackman.
1. George, B

M. John P., B ; M
Fannie Klopper, D June 6, 1930.

1. Thelma, B
Irene Smith.

N. Madeline, B ; d February 22, 1930.
XI. Aaron A., B March 12, 1865; M April 25, 1882.

Alice H. Wagner.
A. Retta Belle, B October 13, 1883; M October 27, 1923.

Richard A. Martin.
B. Cora May, B October 30, 1885; M August 3, 1918.

Fay Howard.

C. Ellen Elizabeth, B January 30, 1888; D November 18 1893
D. Jacob Paul, B November 7, 1889; M March 14, 1911 '

Flora Gladding.
1. Lura Alice, B August 3, 1913.
2. Arlene Wilma, B June 28, 1919.

E. Sarah Jane, B September 10, 1891; D December 5 1923
F. Myra Alice, B December 25, 1897; M November 25* 1920*

Dick Cook.

Xn. Delia G., B January 12, 1865; D July 2, 1894; M.
Harry Rhodes.

X3TX Effie N., B May 3, 1867; D November 27, 1867.
XD7. Dessie B., B May 8, 1869; M January 30 1890.

Peter C. Brewbaker; D February 13, 1931.
I. Charles S., B. November 5, 1890; D March 24, 1912.



HISTORY OF THE JACOB KUHN FAMILY

Jacob Kuhn was born in Franklin County, Pennsylvania, November 26, 1824.
He lived with his brother George in Pennsylvania until he was 21 years of age,
his father having died when he was a lad of 2 years.

He attended school at the Brown School house where on July 26, 1764, a
party of three Indians murdered the school teacher named Brown and killed
and scalped ten of the pupils. One of the scholars, a boy, left for dead, recovered,
and told the story. A monument now marks the place and the spring still exists
where the one surviving lad crawled to wash the blood from his wounded head.

Jacob came to Plymouth Township, Richland County, Ohio, in 1845 walking
all the way and averaging 35 miles per day. He lived with his brother Samuel
for three years, fanning on the shares. In the year 1848 he returned to Frank
lin County, Pennsylvania on horse back, sold the horse for $10 more than he
had paid for it and walked back again carrying with him in his belt and boots
$1,600 in gold, of which $500 belonged to his brother, John, as his share of his
father's estate. This time he only averaged 30 miles per day.

In 1849 he bought 40 acres near his brother Samuel and lived here with his
niece and nephew, Mr. and Mrs. Hugh W. Patteson until 1851 when on November
20 he married Mary Shaffer of Jackson Township, Richland County, Ohio. In
1865 he sold the farm and bought the George Shaffer, his father-in-law's farm in
Jackson Township of 190 acres where he lived until his death August 25, 1876.

Jacob and Mary Shaffer Kuhn were the parents of four sons and three
daughter, George U., Jacob M., Samuel, Franklin, William, Mary C, Martha, Clara
M.

Mary Shaffer, wife of Jacob Kuhn, was born March 13, 1827, and died May 18,
1892. She was the daughter of George and Mary (Detrick) Shaffer, and came
with her parents from Franklin County, Pennsylvania, in 1839 in wagons, locating
in Richland County, Ohio. Mary Detrick, mother of Mary Shaffer Kuhn was the
daughter of Lewis and Julian Detrick, she was born March 28, 1792 and was
the tenth child of a family of 12 children, 7 boys and 6 girls. She died June, 1866.

Jacob Kuhn and wife were charter members of the Reformed Church of
Shelby, Ohio, where they retained their membership until death. Mr. Kuhn
served in the capacity of Elder and Treasurer of the church for many years. The
early history of this church serves as a fitting memorial to his life of service and
devotion to his God.
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SECTION II, PART VIII

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF JACOB AND MARY SHAFFER-KUHN

I. Mary Catherine, B November 10, 1852; D August 15, 1854.
IX Martha Jane, B June 11, 1854; D September 6, 1906; M September 30, 1880.

Frank Porter Coulter.
A. Mary Adelaide, B June 24, 1881.
B. Waldo Wendell, B June 13, 1883.
C. Leo Livnell, B April 30, 1887; ; M October 4, 1924.

Kitty Jean Cress.
D. Ethel Kuhn, B December 1, 1888; ; M August 6, 1913.

George Gilbert Campbell.
1. Patricia Jane, B June 10, 1914.
2. George Gilbert, Jr., B March 5, 1916.
3. Janet Louise, B August 8, 1919.

E. Arleta Marie, B November 27, 1890.
F. Marguerite Catherine, B March 24, 1893.
G. Harry Hobson, B January 29, 1898; D October 9, 1918.

m. George Ursinus, B Sept. 5, 1855; D Feb. 9, 1918; M Aug. 8, 1881.
Mary Elizabeth Bricker.

A. Harry Dale, B May 13, 1882; ; M July 4, 1904.
Grace Agnes Skiles.

1. Walter Skiles, B June 14, 1905; M 1929.
Mary Van Horn.

a. Daughter, B 1931.
2. Gertrude Elizabeth, B July 19, 1906.
3. Caroline Jane, B May 24, 1908.
4. Georgene, B April 23, 1916.

B. George Harrison, B August 28, 1888; ; M. Jan 2, 1913.
Elma Nothacker.

1 George Samuel, Jr., B January 8, 1915.
2. Donald Herbert, B July 12, 1926.

C. William Bricker, B December 4, 1891; ; M Dec. 12, 1912.
Mary Ellen Eckis.

1. Virginia Irene, B May 26, 1917.
IV. Jacob Milton, B March 6, 1687; ; M October 2, 1882.

Ida Endlow.

A. Clara, B March 24, 1884; ; M December 22, 1905.
J. F. Bowers.

1. Mary Kuhn, B June 2, 1907.
2. Earl Eugene, B January 30, 1909.
3. John Jacob, B June 11, 1915.
4. George H., B February 27, 1918.
5. Robert Lee, B April 1, 1927.

B. Earl, B November 5, 1885.
C. Howard, B April 16, 1887; ; M August 2, 1908.

Forest Stoner.

1. Kholette May, B March 10, 1909.
2. Kenneth E., B June 13, 1913.
3. May E., B January 23, 1916.
4. Wanda A., B February 2, 1919.
5. Dale E., B April 28, 1921.
6. Forest Laverrse, B October 19, 1925.
7. Lorain Enlow, B April 27, 1927.

D. Mary Lylas, B Sept. 5, 1890; ; M April 22, 1914.
L. Brice Darbyshire.

1. Brice M., B April 28, 1915.
2. Covert, B October 17, 1916.
3. Ruth Lilace, B November 2, 1917.
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4. Wendell L., B March 2, 1920.
5. David, B April 2, 1921.
6. Sherman Justin, B February 20, 1923; D May 7, 1926.

E. June, B August 19, 1892; ; M March 27, 1924.
Jacob Smith.

1. Frances Junann, B January 19, 1925.
2. M. Margaret, B July 26, 1927.

V. Samuel Francis Williard, B April 19, 1859; D Nov. 21, 1928; M March 21, 1889
Melissa M. Myers.

A. Francis E., B Dec. 17, 1890; ; M June 1917.
Norma J. Grammis.
1. Janet Ann, B June 8, 1921.
2. Robert Grammis, B August 15, 1925.
3. James Frederick, B October 22, 1928.

B. Mary Elizabeth, B December 6, 1899; ; M April 29, 1924.
Weyman F. Norton.

1.- Emalissa Mae, B May 1, 1925.
2. Mary Elizabeth, B July 30, 1926.

VI. William Nevin, B July 11, 1861; ; M May 21, 1896.
Edith M. McCully.

A. Herbert M., B October 16, 1897; ; M March 16, 1927.
Louise Lawrence. (Divorced, 1927).

1. Reared Louise, Jr.
Elizabeth Dininger (second marriage).

B. Edna G., B August 14, 1899; ; M June 29, 1920.
Charles Keck.

1. Donald Sharick, B June 22, 1922.
2. Dorothy Jean, B December 10, 1924.

C. Jacob Roscoe, B December 18, 1903; D June 5, 1925.
D. Glenn R., B June 16, 1907; ; M June 21, 1928.

Janet Stoner.

1. Roscoe Eugene, B November 6, 1928.
VII. Clara Malissa, B May 14, 1864; D April 20, 1924; M January 16, 1895.

Charles Espy Strock.
A. Edgar Kuhn, B April 21, 1896.
B. Marie Elizabeth, B November 8, 1897.
C. Howard Henry, B May 20, 1899.
D. William Theodore, B November 7, 1900.
E. George John, B May 7, 1904; D October 30, 1927.
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SECTION III

FAMDLY OF JOHN AND ELIZABETH RUNKLE-KUHN, ALSO OF SECOND AND
THIRD MARRIAGES TO ELIZABETH GALLADEN AND MARGARET COBLE

BRAKE

I. Jacob, B ; D ; M (Part I).
Catherine Weurich.

II. Infant Son (stillborn).

m. Mary, B ; D ; M (Part II).
George Walch.

TV. Elizabeth, B ; D ; M (Part III).
George Carolus.

V. John, B ; D ; M
Eliza Filson. Two children.
Eliza Gelivix. Two children.

VI. Infant Son. Dead.

VII. Catherine, B ; d ; m (Part V)
Melchi Brindle.

VHI. Margaret, B ; d

SECTION III—SECOND MARRIAGE

I. Elnora.. B ; D ; M (Part VI).

II. Rev. Samuel, B ; d ; m (Part V
Maria Cunningham, D

DX Christian, B ; D ; M (Part VIII).

SECTION III—THIRD MARRIAGE

I. Susana, B ; D

n- Le^.'nB"--0-/--V; D ; M (Part JX).William Stitzel, D

HI. Son, B ; D
No History Reported.



SECTION III—PART I

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF JACOB AND CATHERINE WEURICH-KUHN

I. Charlotte, B ; D ; M
George Bear.

No report.
II. Esther, B ; D ; M

D. S. Bush.

No report.
John Shoup, D January 11, 1878.

III. Margaret, B January 26, 1835; D February 28, 1919; M June 5, 1870.
IV. John W., B ; D ; M

Sidney Hawbecker, D (See Sec. IV, Part IV, No. II).
and

Barbara Horst, D
V. Catherine Ann, B ; D

VI. Elizabeth, B ; D ; M
Levi Mann, D

No report.
VII. Leah, B ; D ; M

Lazarus Martin, D
No report.

VIII. Thomas, B ; D ; M
Mary A. Six, D

IX. Amos B., B ; D
X. Jacob W., B ; D ; M

Susanna Glick, D
No report.

XL David S., B ; D ; M
Susan Hildebrand.

No report.
XII. Mary Ellen, B September 8, 1854; D July 20, 1921; M September 6, 1877.

Charles H. Richards, D May 1, 1906.
1. Luther N., B Aug. 21, 1878; D Aug. 8, 1918; M June 30, 1913.

2. Ellis F., B Jan. 17, 1880; D. Sept. 20, 1919; M October 10, 1917.

3. Charles B., B October 1, 1881; D ; M September 29, 1911.

a. Mary O., B July 14, 1912.
b. John C, B December 15, 1913.
c. Helen, B August 5, 1915.

4. Ira B., B February 11, 1883; D ; M September 22, 1908.

5. Rhoda B., B October 29, 1885; D December 19, 1886.
6. Roy Kuhn, B October 24, 1888; M June 3, 1911.

a. Elmer R., B April 16, 1912.
b. Robert, B August 30, 1915.

7. Ruth A., B August 19, 1890; D ; M November 15, 1911.
Pood.

a. John R., B April 20, 1913.
b. Frank B., B May 6, 1915.
c. Grace A., B March 10, 1917.

8. Ralph B., B June 29, 1892; D ; M

a. Mary R„ B April 29, 1911.
b. Ruth E., B August 13, 1922.
c. John A., B January 20, 1924.
d. Patricia, B
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SECTION III—PART II

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF MARY KUHN AND GEORGE WALCH
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SECTION III—PART III

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF ELIZABETH KUHN AND GEORE CAROLUS
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r SECTION III—PART IV

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF JOHN AND ELIZABETH FILSON—KUHN,

ALSO OF SECOND MARRIAGE, TO ELIZA GELWIX

Z. B. F., B January 27, 1842; D April 18, 1918; M December 17, 1863.
Anna Frye, D October 18, 1895.

A. John C, B Otober 10, 1864; D June 9, 1894; M January 31, 1884.
Harriet Miriam Stadeper.

1. Mabel Wright, B Oct. 3, 1886; D Dec. 20, 1905; M
Charles R. Heefner.

a. Bertha Elizabeth, B July 4, 1904; M
Stewart Kohler.

2. J. Herman, B January 10, 1892.
B. George F., B May 5, 1866; D May 20, 1902; M December 24, 1890.

Naomi C. Fisler.

C. Clarence F., B ugust 14, 1875. No record.
D. William H., B January 5, 1869; M December 20, 1896.

Anna C. Isanogle.
1. Hazel Irene, B August 15, 1898; M December 31, 1923.

C. Bruce Gardner,

a. William Kuhn, B September 3, 1926.
E. Aivin, B July 5, 1879; D June 15, 1920.

XL Sara, B September 20, 1843; D ; M
Samuel Armstrong.

No record.

No history reported.
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SECTION III—PART V

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF CATHERINE KUHN AND MELCHI BRINDLE
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SECTION III—PART VI.

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF ELNORA KUHN AND

NO RECORD
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SECTION III—PART VII

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF REV. SAMUEL AND MARIA CUNNINGHAM-KUHN

NO RECORD
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SECTION III—PART VIH

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF CHRISTIAN KUHN AND

NO RECORD
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SECTION III—PART IX

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF LEAH KUHN AND WILLIAM STITZELL

I. Margaret E. Stitzel, B ; M.
H. W. Barkdoll

II. George E. Stitzell, B ; M
Alice Stuff

III. Catherine R. Stitzell, B ; M.
Stenninger

TV. John Kuhn Stitzell, B ; M.

V. William H. Stitzell, B ; M.

VI. Emma L. F. Stitzell, B ; M.
Frank Poffenberger

Vn. Mary W. Stitzell, B ; M
Keifer

VIH. Samuel C. Stitzell, B ; M...

IX. Jacob M. Stitzell, B ; M.

X. Annie V. Stitzell, B ; M.
' Gritz

XI. Lovina Stitzell, B ; M...
Johnson

XH. Ella S. Stitzell, B ; M
Pam

XL



SECTION IV

FAMILY OF PETER AND POLLY SHOUP-KUHN

I. Manuel, B ; D ; M
Mary Sites, D (Part I).

II. Isaac, B ; D ; M
Polly Barncourt, D

and

Mary Fouse, (Part II).

HI. Archibald, B 1818; D ; M
Mary Bryson, D (Part III).

TV. Catherine, B April 3, 1813; D 1899; M 1834.
Jacob Hawbaker, D 1891. (Part IV).

V. Sally, B 1819; D ; M
John Scully, D (Part V).

VI. B'ettsy, B 1814; D ; M
William Vance, D (Part VI).

VXT. Daniel, B ; D ; M
Bella Wetzel, D (Part VII).

Vm. Susan, B ; D ; M
Jacob Reymer, D

and

Daniel Lebernight, D (Part VIII).
No history reported.
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SECTION IV—PART I

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF EMANEL AND MARY SITES KUHN
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SECTION IV—PART II

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF ISAAC AND POLLY BARNCORD-KUHN; ALSO
MARY FOUSE, SECOND WIFE
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SECTION TV—PART III

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF ARCHIBALD AND MARY BRYSON-KUHN

I. Marceller Peter, B 1840; M
Sarah Kegrer.

A. Cora Belle, B 1866; D
B. Carl, B 1868; D

C. Valentine, B 1870; D ; M.
Mary Langle.

1. Charles William, B

D. Harry Waldo, B 1872; M
Ida Dowdell.

1. Catherine, B
2. John French, B

H. Mary, B 1844.

111. Almedia, B 1848.
IV. Harriet, B 1852; ; M

Frank Viall.

V. Sydney Kate, B 1856; M
Jarner Bowers.

A. Florence, B ; D

B. Lewis, B ; D

C. Frederick, B ; D

VI. Horace Freely, B 1860; M
Matilda Hourer.

A. Homer, B 1879; M
Chloe Kellar.

a. Esther, B

VH. Emma, B 1865.
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SECTION IV—PART IV

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF CATHERINE KUHN AND JACOB HAWBECKER

1. Harry, B 1837; M 1857; D 1917.
Mary Sweigert.

A. Catherine, B 1857; M ; D
William Howard.

B. Edward, B 1861; M ; D.

1. Isaac, B.
2. Laura, B.
3. Carl, B..

C. Emery,B 1859; M ; D.

1. Myrtle, B.
2. Enery, B.
3. Hattie, B.
4. Ray, B...
5. Upton, B.

D. Laura, B 1865; M ; D.
Nagly.

1. Harry, B

a. Charles, B.
b. Mary J., B.

2. Ralph, B

H. Sidney, B ; M ; D
John W. Kuhn, D

For the Outline of this Family turn to Section III, Part I (V John)

IH. Peter, B 1842; M 1865; D 1917.
Lydia Houser, D

A. Sarah Katherine, B 1866; D 1876.
B. Laura, B 1869; D 1871.
C. Herbert, B 1872; M ;1894; D

1. Lauren, B 1900.
2. Lena, B 1907.

TV. Jacob, B 1846; M 1866; D 1921.
Rachael Easton, D 1918.

A. Ida B., B 1867; M
Steele.

1. Ethel, B 1882; M
Ramsy.

2. Georgie, B 1884; M
Mason.

B. Carrie M., B 1869; M
Buckmeir.

C. Minnie K., B 1871; M
Fritz.

1. Mary, B ; M
2. Dorotha, B 1898; M.

Motz.
3. Boyvan, B 1901.
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D. Moss K., B 1872; M.
Hattie Houser.

1. Ernest, ; M..

2. Grace, B ; M.
James Wright.

3. Mary, B ; M..
4. Ralph, B ; M.

E. Ambrose, B 1874; M.

F. Charles, B 1876; M.

G. Peter, B 1878; M ; D 1914.

H. Gregg, B 1880; M.

I. Grover, B 1882; M.

J. Belva, B 1884; M
Blair

1. Rachaei J., B 1917.
2. Thomas, B 1922.
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SECTION IV—PART V

FAMILY OF SALLY KUHN AND JOHN SCULLY

1. Daniel Jerome, B 1840; D

IL David William, B 1841; D ; M
Amelia Kuhn

A. Jessie B., B 1867; M
Amos Kager.

B. Walter S., B 1872; M
Catherine Orr.

Edith Evans.
C. George, B 1874; M
D. Nellie Jane, B 1884; M

William Ware.

1. Catherine, B
2. Mary, B
3. Grace, B

TH. Emanuel Harry, B 1884; D

TV. John Peter, B 1845; D ; M
Lydia Conkle.

A. Elsworth, B ; M
Alma Gleason.

B. William, B ; M
Martha Scofield.

1. Mary, B ; M
Morton Austin.

C. Ruth, B ; M
James McPadden.

D. Carrie, B
V. Andrew Washington, B 1847; D

VI. Rebecca Jane, B 1848; D
VH. Wesley D. Clark, B 1849; D ; M....

Ella May Ford.
A. James H., B ; M

Mabel Kaufman.

1. Edith, B ; M
Cecil Daper.

2. Wilbur, B
3. Harvey, B
4. Nelson, B
5. Lena, B

B. Lottie, B ; M
Oath Young.

1. Wilda, B ; M
John Cornell.

2. Merrill, B ; M
Mary Huffman

3. Herald, B ; M
C. Daisy, B ; M

Grover Weaver.

1. Opal, B ; M
Dale Gory.

Vm. Martha Ann, B 1843; D
IX. Nathan Grubb, B 1852; D

X. Catherine Bell, B 1851; D ; M
Harry Comstock.

A. Maud, B ; M
Jene Cable.

1. Gene, B
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B. Ida Bell, B ; M...
Frank Shepherd.

C. Aytch, B ; D
D. Nina, B
E. Mildred, B

XL Jacob Franklin, B 1854; D.
Laura Ford.

A. Maud, B ; M
Frank Whitesel.

1. Oren, B ; M.
Grace Grover.

2. Esther, B
3. Carl, B
4. Elsworth, B

B. John, B ; M
Mrs. D. Wickliff.

1. John, Jr., B
2. William, B
3.Henry, B

D. Kate, B ; M
Doc Miller

E. Amelia, B ; M
Orley Fisher.

F. Belle, B ; M
Roush.
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SECTION IV—PART VI

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF ELIZABETH KUHN AND WILLIAM VANCE

! Snively, B

TL Samuel Vance, B

HL Martha, B ; M
John Huber.

A. Abraham, B
B. Samuel, B
C. Martha, B

XV. Grubb, B
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SECTION IV—PART VII

OUTLINE OF FAMILY OF DANIEL AND ARABELLA WEITZEL-KUHN

FIRST WIFE'S NAME WAS BRYSON

I. Peter, B ; M ; D
Salina Owens, D

II. Daniel, B ; M ; D

Second Marriage.

III. Carlisle, B ; M ; D
Harriet Heisey, D

IV. Thomas, B ; M ; D
Elizabeth Swisher.

A. Elmer E., B ; M ; D
D.

B. Cora J., B ; M ; D
Nicholson, D

C. Maggie B., B ; M ; D
Woods, D

D. Georgie Daniel, B

E. U. S. Grant, B May 11, 1864; M
Kate Roberts.

1. H. B., B October 13, 1889; M
Lenora Shelton, D

a. William, B 1918.
b. Robert, B 1920.

2. Jessie J., B October 28, 1899; M
Robert R. Travis.

a. Virginia, B March 24, 1924.

3. U. S. Grant, Jr., B November 9, 1892; M...
Grace Boyles.

a. U. S. Grant III, B December 9, 1922.

b. Dorothy Jean, B October 6, 1926.

V. John, B ; M ; D

VI. Ballou, B July 9, 1846; M September 5, 1865; D February 8, 1921.
Anna Leiter, D April 11, 1916.

A. George Howard, B May 13, 1867; M September 3, 1908.
D

1. Helen, B November 6, 1895.
2. Margaret, B August 9, 1898.

3. Howard, Jr., B October 27, 1905.

B. Hannah Belle, B July 23, 1873; M

C. Lily Grace, B June 19, 1879; M

D. Susan Frances, B May 14, 1881; M

VII. Fanny, B November 23, 1847; D
A. Bessie Belle, B September 11, 1878; M January 3, 1901.

Jacob D. Loy.

1. Armista Elizabeth, B May 17, 1902; M August 25, 1921.
Paul M. Yost.

a. Meredith F., B October 2, 1922.
2. Jacob D., Jr., B October 14, 1908.
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VIH. Susan, September 7, 1850; M October 13, 1870; D December 21, 1906.
Frank Yates, D

A. Albert M., B March 8, 1871; M May 7, 1896.

1. Jessie, B December 10, 1896; M June 8, 1921.
Gift.

a. Betty Jane, B June 30, 1923.
2. Franklin Carl, B April 8, 1902; M November 8, 1924.

B. Daisy Grace, B February 4, 1873; D January 13, 1881.
C. Mary Elizabeth, B March 30, 1883; M July, 1901.

Gossard, D
1. Ralph G., B February 12, 1902; M September, 1925.

D. Franklin Leslie, B January 30, 1877; D September 28, 1877.

IX. Winfield, B ; M
Ollie Brown.

X. Oscar, B ; M.
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SECTION IV—PART VIII

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF SUSAN KUHN AND JACOB REYMER,
ALSO OF SECOND MARRIAGEE, TO DANEL LEBERNIGHT

First Husband.

I. Charlotte, B ; M ; D
John Haulman, D

A. Laura, B December 4, 1850; M ; D March, 1929.
George Snyder, D 1928.

1. Child, D in infancy.
2. Child, D in infancy.
3. Blanche, D 3 years of age.
4. Child, D in infancy.

B. Catherine, B January 1, 1855; M October, 1906.
John William Taylor, D February 10, 1919.

C. John, B ; D 4 years of age.
D. Archibald, B ; M ; D

Alice Steele, D
1. John, B ; M.

a.

b.

c.

d.

2. Gertrude, B ; M.

a. Son, B
3. Russell. B ; M..

a. Daughter, B
b. Daughter, B

E. Reymer, B ; M ; D.
Mary Hinkle, D 1927

1. Gertrude, B ; M

a. Son, B
b. Daughter, B

2. Louise, B ; M.

a. Son, B
b. Son, B
b. Daughter, B

F. Jacob, B ; M
Ellen

1. Allison Smith, B
2. John. B
3. Charlotte, B
4. Ellen, B

G. Harry, B ; M
D 1930.

1. Reymer, B 1914.
H. Samuel Clayton, B ; D, 18 months.

H. Catherine, B ; M ; D
Harry Brant.

A. Reese. B ; M
Ida Hollinger.

1. William, B ;
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2. Son, B ; M

3. Daughter, B ; M.

4. Daughter, B ; M.

III. Sarah, B ; M ; D
Jerry Hishong.

IV. Peter, B ; M ; D
, D

A. Daughter, B ; M ; D.

V. Achabold, B ; M
Sarah Hawbecker, D

A. Minnie, B
B. Hattie, B ; M.

C. Son, B ; M.

D. Son, B.

VI. Jacob, B ; M ; D.
Catherine Hawbecker, D

Second Husband.

VII. Daniel Lebernight, B ; M

VHI. Dr. Fred, B ; M.

IX. Adam, B ; M
Maggie Easton, D

A. Son, B ; M.

Second Wife,

84



HISTORY OF CRDLL FAMILY

Elizabeth Kuhn, daughter of Peter and Catherine Appler-Kuhn, married
John Crill in Franklin County, Pennsylvania, where they lived until the year of
1806.

Early in the year of 1806, Mr. Crill went to Findley Township in Mercer
County,-where he bought land on which John L. Crill now lives. In the fall of
that year he brought his family to this farm. They came by team and stopped
at the old Herrington hotel in Mercer long enough for Mrs. Crill to make a
quantity of bread. They slep the first night on their farm in the wagon-bed
and the next day erected a log cabin. Here they lived the remainder of their
lives and reared the family whose names appear on the following pages. It was
here that Mrs. Crill's mother came after the death of her husband, Peter Kuhn,
and remained until her death in 1810.

It was here also that Mrs. Crill's nephews, John and Samuel Kuhn and their
families and a niece, Miss Fannie Kuhn, stopped to make bread on their way to
Ohio in wagons in 1833. Mr. Crill advised the brothers to go to Cleveland to pur
chase land as this city would some time become one of the great commercial
centers of the country and land would rise in valuation very fast. They acted
on this advice but as the land was more suited to dairy farming they turned
south to Richland County where they settled.

Mr. and Mrs. Crill were members of the Lutheran Church in their commun
ity.
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SECTION V

FAMILY OF ELIZABETH KUHN AND JOHN CRILL

I. Catherine, died in infancy.

H. Elizabeth, died in infancy.

HE. Catherine 2nd, B ; D ; M
Moon, five children. Also M to Gorden (Part I)

IV. Elizabeth, B ; D ; M
Gibner. Three children. (Part II).

V. Sarah, B ; D ; M
William Adams. Four children. (Part IH).

VI. Mary, B ; D ; M
James Hosack. Five children. (Part IV).

VH. Chrisena, B ; D ; M
Adam Boston. Six children. (Part V).

VTH. John, B ; D

IX. Nancy, B ; D

X. Lewis, B ; D ; M...
Susan Todd. Four children. (Part VI).
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SECTION V—PART I

OUTLINE OF THE FAMIL OF CATHERINE CRILL AND MOON
AND SECOND MARRIAGE, TO GORDEN

I. Lewis, B ; D ; M.

(Family not reported.)

H. John, B ,...; D ; M...

(Family not reported.)

HI. George, B ; D ; M.

(Family not reported.)

IV. Cyrus, B ; D ; M..

(Family not reported.)

V. Adam, B ; D ; M..
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SECTION V—PART II

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF ELIZABETH CRILL AND GIBNER

1. Daughter, B ; M
Nickum.

(Family not reported.)

H Daughter, B ; M
Conway.

(Family not reported.)

HI. Daughter, B ; M
King.

(Family not reported.)
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SECTION V—PART III

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF SARAH CRILL AND WILLIAM ADAMS

I. John. B ; M

(Family not reported.)

n. Gib, B M.

(Family not reported.)

HE. Marjory, B 1845 M.
Barnes.

(Family not reported.)

IV. Albert, B M.
(Family not reported.)
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SECTION V—PART V

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF CHRISTENA CRILL AND ADAM BOSTON

I. Sarah, B M

(Family not reported.)

H Jane, B M.

(Family not reported.)

HI. Milissa, B M.

(Family not reported.)

IV. John, B M.
(Family not reported.)

V. Benjamin, B M.

(Family not reported.)

VI. Samuel, B M.

(Family not reported.)
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SECTION V—PART IV

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF MARY CRILL AND JAMES HOSACK

1. Cyrus, B M
Mary Mirris.
(Family not reported.)

H. Jane, B M
Peter Ebert.

(Family not reported.)

TIL Mary, B M
C. A. Morris.

(Family not reported.)

IV. Samuel, B

V. Angeline, B M
M. H. Black

(Family not reported.)
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SECTION V—PART VI

OUTLINE OF THE FAMILY OF LEWIS AND SUSAN TODD-CRILL

1. Jane, B ; M
W. M. Houston

1. Lewis, B ; M.

2. Mary, B ; M.
Moon

3. Ella, B ; M..
Shilling

4. T. A., B ; M.

n. Catherine, B.

HE. John, B ; M
Charlotta Worley.

1. Lewis H., B ; M.

2. Samuel, B ; M..
3. Daughter, B ; M.

George Gilson.
4. Ida, B ; M

Vannatti

IV. Mary, B 1853; M
Hiram Worley.

1. Frank, B ; M.

2. Daughter, B ; M.
James Cuntry.

3. John H., B ; M..

4. Lewis, B ; M.

5. Clyde, B ; M.
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SECTION VI

FAMILY OF GEORGE KUHN (No Record)

93



SECTION VII

FAMILY OF CATHERINE KUHN AND MOWERY (No Record)
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OTHER KUHN FAMILIES

Many other Kuhn families have been found but they all came to America
during the nineteenth century and cannot be connected with either of the two
families who came before the Revolution. A few of these families who respond
ed to the committee's request for information are listed below.

The first of this group to come to America, during the 19th century was Philip
Leopold and Elizabeth Gernant-Kuhn who came to York, Pa., from Diedenhousen
bei Berleberg in Germany and settled in York Township, Tuscarawas County,
Ohio, in 1809. They were accompanied by John Francis and Elizabeth Kuhn-
Gernant and were the third settlers in this township. Mr. and Mrs. John P. Kuhn
reared three children, John Philip, Jr., Catherine and Elizabeth. Elizabeth mar
ried Leopold Fox and reared one daughter whose married name is Homing-
haven. This family reside in Indiana. The son married Catherine Befer and
reared six children, John Philip, Francis, Daniel, Tobias, George and Elizabeth
Ann. Of this family only Tobias and Danel were married. Daniel married Ro-
sina Interwell and reared two children, Ellen Naomi wife of John Wenger and
Miss Leona Catherine who resides in New Philadelphia, Ohio. The naturaliza
tion papers of John Philip Sr., are in possession of the last named.

The second of this group is that of Christian Kuhn who married Holana
Sophia Stoll in 1829 and arrived in New York on September 8, 1832. In 1837 they
moved to Bucyrus, O., where they lived until 1848 when they settled on a farm
in Whetstone Township, Crawford County, Ohio, and resided there until their
death. Christian Kuhn was born in Heinereth Kanigreich, Wittenberg Germany,
on July 27, 1804. They were the parents of ten children as follows: Christian
Fredrick, D., in infancy; Johanna Barbara, wife of John Berk; Lewis Fredrick,
D., 1833, M. Elizabeth Kiefer; Fredrick, D. 1912, M. Mary Shultz; Rosana Dora-
thea, D., age of 12 years; Elizabeth, D., age of 5 years; Charles, D., age of 3
years; George Mathias, born October 31, 1844, D., October 11, 1879, M. Mary Kie
fer, D., January 27, 1877 eight children were reared in this family as given in
the outline that follows:

1. Christian Adam, B ; D. Aug. 28, 1927: M.
Laura P. Reff;

A. Isabella

B. George

2. Fredrick William, B ; M
Ida Brown,

A. Marie, B. Paul, C. Elwood, D. Vera, E. Virgil, F. Woodrow and
G. Ruth.

3. Elizabeth, B ; D

4. Charles Edward, B ; D. Dec. 27, 1916.

5. Anna Viola, B ; M
Frank A. Bertsch.

A. Viola June and B Son, D 1920.

6. Elma Gertrude, B ; M..'.
Fred Bechtel, D. Jan. 1927.

A. Mayr Ellen.

7. Edna Irene, B ; D

8. Mable La Donna, B ; D

John Jacob, ninth child of Christian Kuhn was M., to Elizabeth Slearer and
the tenth was Matilda, wife of Abraham Sherer, D., 1900.
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The third family of this group to come to America was that of August and
Fredrich Kuhn, brothers, who came from Ballaburg, Germany, S. W. Dieden Hau-
sen, in 1857. They settled in New Philadelphia, Ohio. Mrs. Ivlan Crall of Bucy-
rus, O., is a daughter of August Kuhn.

The fourth and last of this group is Karl Ludwig Kuhn who came to Amer
ica in 1882 and settled in Sandusky, O. In 1884 his sister Caroline Kuhn Hoffmon
joined him in America. Another sister Charlotte remained in Baden, Germany,
the old home of this family. A brother, Prof. Fredrick Kuhn, also remained in
Germany. His father's name was August Kuhn and his grandfather was Con
rad Kuhn. His only daughter, Mrs. Trummer, lives in Sandusky, Ohio.
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